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Project Background

The National Association of States United for Aging and Disabilities (NASUAD) is the membership organization for state
aging and disability directors. Since 2012, NASUAD has been working in collaboration with Human Services Research
Institute (HSRI), a non-profit research firm whose mission is to improve the lives of people with various disabilities, their
families, and caregivers, to build the National Core Indicators-Aging and Disabilities (NCI-AD). NCI-AD is an initiative
designed to support states’ interest in assessing the performance of their programs and delivery systems and improving
services for older adults, individuals with physical disabilities, and their caregivers. Like the intellectual/developmental
disabilities (I/DD) service system’s National Core Indicators (NCI), NCI-AD’s primary aim is to collect and maintain valid
and reliable data that give states a broad view of how their publicly-funded long term services and supports (LTSS)
impact the quality of life and outcomes of service participants.

NCI, which began in 1997, was a collaborative project between HSRI and the National Association of State Directors of
Developmental Disabilities (NASDDDS) that focused on the performance of public I/DD service systems. NASUAD’s
members had been interested in developing a tool similar to NCI for years and in 2012, after discussing the success of
the NCI project internally and with HSRI and NASDDDS, NASUAD's Board of Directors voted to begin work on the NCI-AD
project. In June 2013, NASUAD and HSRI, with help from the NCI-AD steering committee (comprised of NASUAD board
members) and NASDDDS, began amending the Adult-Consumer Survey portion of the NCI tool to better align with the
priorities of aging and disability service users and systems. In September 2013, these groups met again to discuss and
amend the first draft of the survey. Over the next four months, the survey went through a series of seven revisions
based on feedback gathered from the steering committee, stakeholder groups, national-level partners, focus groups
comprised of older adults and individuals with physical disabilities being served by their state systems, and a pre-pilot
test with service participants in Maine. The Muskie School at University of Southern Maine was also instrumental in
both drafting of the survey and facilitating and conducting the pre-pilot test.

Data for the project are gathered through yearly in-person consumer surveys administered by state agencies to a sample
of at least 400 consumers of LTSS. The sample will include older adults and individuals with physical disabilities
accessing publicly-funded LTSS through nursing homes/skilled nursing facilities, Medicaid waivers, Medicaid state plans,
and/or state-funded programs, as well as older adults served by Older Americans Act programs.

Some of the benefits of NCI-AD include:
o Afocus on how consumers experience services and how services impact their quality of life;
e Afocus on performance of state LTSS systems instead of specific services;

e Obtaining data on LTSS services regardless of funding source (Medicaid/non-Medicaid/Older Americans Act) or
setting;



e Gathering information directly from randomly-selected consumers through face-to-face interviews;

o Usefulness in meeting CMS waiver quality assurances and assessing performance of MLTSS contractors;
e State-to-state, regional, and cross agency/service comparisons; and

e Provision of timely and actionable data over time that can be used for system improvement.

NCI-AD brings an important value proposition to the field of aging and disability services through knowledge
development on indicators and outcomes that assess quality of life, community integration, and person-centered
services. This knowledge development will help to address long-recognized gaps in measuring indicators and outcomes
in LTSS service systems that go beyond measures of health and safety to address important social, community, and
person-centered goals.

The Instrument

The NCI-AD Consumer Survey instrument includes a background section, which gathers data about the consumer from
agency records, and the actual in-person survey. The in-person survey includes subjective satisfaction-related questions
that can only be answered by the consumer, and objective questions that can be answered by the consumer or, if
needed, their proxy. The survey also includes an interviewer feedback form to capture interviewers’ experiences
conducting the survey and to solicit their feedback on any questions/wording that were consistently problematic.

Pilot

Three states volunteered to pilot the NCI-AD Consumer Survey — Georgia, Minnesota, and Ohio. In early 2014, the three
states began piloting the NCI-AD Consumer Survey. By the end of August 2014, all three states had finished collecting
their data and shared it with HSRI for interpretation. The pilot states contracted with two vendors to conduct the in-
person surveys — Vital Research and the Delmarva Foundation. During the pilot phase of the project, states’ samples
included older adults and individuals with physical disabilities accessing Medicaid waivers, Medicaid state plans, and/or
state-funded programs, as well as older adults served by Older Americans Act programs.

Next Steps and Project Rollout

In December 2015, the project team reviewed the data and feedback they received from the interviewers in the pilot
states and used this information to revise the NCI-AD Consumer Survey. This revision is based on analysis of the pilot
data, interviewer comments, direct interviewer, and vendor feedback as well as expert and stakeholder feedback.

Currently, the project team is conducting a small sample in-home testing of the survey working with the Georgia Division
of Aging Services and the Delmarva Foundation. The in-home testing of the survey will include cognitive testing and an
inter-rater reliability study. Validity testing and internal consistency testing will also be addressed. The survey will be
finalized after the in-home testing. Several states have requested that a Spanish translation of the Consumer Survey be
made available. Once the final revision of the survey has been tested and is ready for use in the field, HSRI will translate
the Consumer Survey into Spanish and complete a small-sample testing of the translated survey.

When both the English and Spanish versions of the Consumer Survey are finalized, HSRI will create the online data entry
system application (ODESA), which will allow interviewers to collect survey data using a computer/tablet based format.
NASUAD and HSRI, in conjunction with the Muskie School of University of Southern Maine and the Delmarva
Foundation, will work to develop standardized materials for the in-person interviewer trainings. These materials will
cover general interviewing techniques, population-specific interviewing techniques, as well as survey-specific
interviewing methodology.

The Survey is slated to be finalized in March 2015, and the interviewer trainings will begin in May 2015. Data collection
for the first year of the survey will begin June 1, 2015. Planning for implementation begins in the year prior to actual



survey administration because it was found during the pilot that states would like more time to work with NASUAD and
HSRI in preparation for the launch of the survey. States interested in joining NCI-AD have been participating in
NASUAD’s monthly planning and technical assistance calls that began in June 2014. NASUAD anticipates at least 12-15
states will join the project in Year 1.

In Year 1 of the NCI-AD rollout, there will be two rounds of data collection. States participating in the first round of data
collection will be asked to begin conducting in-person surveys on June 1, 2015 and send their final data to HSRI no later
than September 30, 2015. State-by-state reports from the first round of data collection will be available no later than
December 2015. States participating in the second round of data collection may also begin conducting in-person surveys
on June 1, 2015 (or later if they choose) but have until May 31, 2016, to send their final data to HSRI. State-by-state
results from the second round of data collection will be available no later than October 2016 and will combine data from
states from rounds one and two of data collection.

Project Support

The NCI-AD project is funded and supported primarily by participating states. The project is a state-driven effort and
participation is voluntary. The Administration on Community Living (ACL) is also providing funds to assist with survey
development and support the recruitment process.

The Report

This report contains data from the pilot of NCI-AD Consumer Survey. The results are shown by state and by funding
source within the state. However, since the goal of the pilot was not to compare the pilot states, but rather test and
refine the Survey, the three states are not identified. They are simply referred to as State 1, State 2, and State 3.

n u

For survey questions where there are high percentages of “don’t know,” “unclear,” or “refused” responses, those
percentages will be shown. For questions where the percentages are low, they will not be included in the tables or

denominators. Questions where proxy respondents were allowed are denoted by P. Questions that are candidates for
deletion in the revised Survey are noted in the footnotes.

Pilot Samples:
Sample sizes:
State 1: N = 806
State 2: N =357
State 3: N =409
Funding source:
State 1:
Waiver: N = 355, 44%

65 years or over: for analysis, classified as older adults in waiver: N = 245, 30%

Under 65 years: for analysis, classified as disability in waiver: N =110, 14%

OAA and some state services: OAA: N = 394, 49%
Unknown: N =57, 7%



State 2:
Disability in waiver: N =118, 33%

Older adults in waiver: N =170, 48%
OAA: N =67,19%

Unknown: N = 2, approximately 0%

State 3:
Disability in waiver: N =94, 23%

Older adults in waiver: N = 272, 66%

OAA: N =37,9%
Unknown: N =6, 2%

THE FOLLOWING PAGE BEGINS THE REPORT, STARTING WITH BACKGROUND SECTION OF THE SURVEY




BACKGROUND SECTION RESULTS

Bl-1: Age

STATE 1
STATE 2
STATE 3

74.215 805
69.608 357
70.089 403

11.9244
16.9377
14.2791

7.0
19.0
23.0

102.0

100.0
101.0

STATE 1 OAA

STATE 2 OAA

STATE 3 OAA

STATE 1, disability in waiver
STATE 1, older adult in waiver

STATE 2, disability in waiver
STATE 2, older adult in waiver

STATE 3, disability in waiver
STATE 3, older adult in waiver

76.766
56.100
78.608
79.104
50.746
79.247
77.405
51.894
75.382

393 10.1293
110 6.4109
245 8.3990
67 11.3460
118 11.6767
170 8.6516
37 11.8941
94 12.0496
272 9.1414

7.0
38.0
65.0
47.0
19.0
65.0
34.0
23.0
60.0

97.0
64.0
102.0
97.0
71.0
100.0
98.0
76.0
101.0

NOTE: STATE 1, OAA: minimum age of 7 is probably a mistake. Next oldest is 40.

Bl-2: Gender

STATE 1 OAA 23.90% |  76.10% 304
STATE 1, disability in 46.40% | 53.60% 110
walver

STATE 1, older adult in 28.60% 71.40% 245

waiver

STATE 2 OAA 44.80% |  55.20% 67
STATE 2, disability in 4410% |  55.90% 118
walver

STATE 2, older adult in 25 30% 74.70% 170

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 35.10% 64.90% 37
STATE 3, disability in 38.30% 61.70% 94
waiver

STATE 3, older adult in 22 10% 77.90% 272

waiver




BI-3: Ethnicity

STATE 1 OAA 100.0% 0.0% 382
STATE 1, disability in waiver 100.0% 0.0% 96
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 99.6% 0.4% 227

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in waiver 100.0% 0.0% 118
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 99.4% 0.6% 170

STATE 3 OAA 97.1% 2.9% 34
STATE 3, disability in waiver n/a n/a n/a
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 97.3% 2.7% 257

Bl-4: Race

STATE 1 OAA 0.3% 0.0% 47.5% 03% | 51.0% | 1.5% 0.0% 394
\?VZ@ZF 1, disability in 0.0% 0.0% 38.2% 00% | 60.9% | 0.0% 0.0% 109
VSV;/\*,;E 1, older adultin 0.0% 0.8% 34.3% 00% | 648% | 0.0% 0.0% 244

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
\?V;’\";E 2, disability in 1.7% 0.8% 12.7% 00% | 847% | 0.0% 0.0% 118
STATE 2, older adult in 0.6% 3.5% 41% 00% | 90.6% | 0.0% 1.2% 170

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 00% | 75.0% | 0.0% 0.0% 36
st;’\"llf 3, disability in 0.0% 1.1% 37.2% 00% | 61.7% | 0.0% 0.0% 04
VSV;’\",ZF 3, older adult in 0.4% 1.6% 20.7% 00% | 71.9% | 55% 0.0% 256

~ |



BI-5: Marital status

STATE 1 OAA 6.4% 18.8% 20.4% 50.9% 3.6% 303
STATE 1, disability in 38.1% 5.7% 38.1% 11.4% 6.7% 105
walver

STATE 1, older adult 14.5% 9.8% 23.8% 48.5% 3.4% 235

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 27.0% 27.0% 3.2% 206% | 22.2% 63
STATE 2, disability in 56.8% 4.2% 33.9% 5.1% 0.0% 118
walver

STATE 2, older adult 15.4% 13.0% 34.9% 36.7% 0.0% 169

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 6.1% 36.4% 39.4% 18.2% 0.0% 33
STATE 3, disability in 54.3% 12.8% 28.7% 4.3% 0.0% 94
walver

STATE 3, older adult 14.4% 21.8% 27.3% 35.4% 1.1% 271

in waiver

Bl-6: Primary language

=N

STATE 1 OAA 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 389
STATE 1, disability in 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 102
walver

STATE 1, older adult 99.1% 0.4% 0.4% 0.0% 234

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 118
walver

STATE 2, older adult 0.6% 0.0% 0.6% 98.8% 170

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5
STATE 3, disability in 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 94
waliver

STATE 3, older adult 81.3% 6.3% 12.5% 0.0% 64

in waiver

i




Bl-7: Primary means of expression

STATE 1 OAA 99.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 03% | 0.0% | 394
STATE 1, disability in | = gg 59, 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 09% | 0.0% | 110
walver

STATE 1, older adult 98.4% 1.2% 0.4% 0.0% 00% | 00% | 244

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 98.4% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0% 00% | 0.0% 64
STATE 2, disability in | g 1y, 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 09% | 0.0% | 115
walver

STATE 2, older adult | gg go 0.6% 0.0% 0.6% 00% | 00% | 166

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00% | 0.0% | 37
STATE 3, disability in | g 70, 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 32% | 0.0% 04
walver

STATE 3, older adult | gq g9, 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 00% | 0.0% | 272

in waiver

BI-8: Type of area person lives in

STATE 1 OAA 44.7% 55.3% 0.0% 394
STATE 1, disability in 42.1% 57.9% 0.0% 107
walver

STATE 1, older adult 35.6% 64.4% 0.0% 239
N walver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 2, older adult n/a n/a n/a n/a

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 91.9% 8.1% 0.0% 37
STATE 3, disability in 84.0% 14.9% 1.1% 04
walver

STATE 3, older adult 91.2% 8.1% 0.7% 272

in waiver




BI-9: Who the person lives with

STATE 1 OAA 58.1% | 17.8% | 0.4% | 16.3% | 6.3% 0.0% 1.1% 00% | 0.0% 270
STATE 1,

disability in 3.2% 4.2% 11% | 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% 66.3% 23.2% | 0.0% 95
waiver

STATE 1, older 5.4% 2.5% 0.0% | 2.9% 0.5% 0.0% 70.1% 186% | 0.0% 204
adult in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 60.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 29.2% | 10.8% 65
STATE 2,

disability in 44.9% 25.4%* 29.7% 0.0% 0.0% 118
waiver

STATE 2, older | 55 50, 24.1%* 22.4% 0.0% 0.0% 170

adult in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 56.8% | 21.6% | 00% | 16.2% | 5.4% 0.0% 0.0% 00% | 0.0% 37
STATE 3,

disability in 355% | 17.2% | 16.1% | 65% | 16.1% 2.2% 0.0% 65% | 0.0% 93
waiver

STATE 3, older | g5 90, | 15106 | 00% | 9.2% 9.2% 1.5% 0.4% 1.8% | 0.0% 272
adult in waiver

* State 2’s administrative data did not allow for distinguishing whether person lived with a spouse, any other family, or friends

BI-10: Current living arrangement

STATE 1 OAA 91.9% 1.9% 1.5% 4.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% | 0.0% | 260
STATE 1,

disability in 13.7% 7.4% 67.4% 4.2% 0.0% 0.0% 7.4% | 0.0% | 95
waiver

STATE 1, older 22.7% 6.8% 61.4% 3.4% 1.0% 0.0% 48% | 0.0% | 207

adult in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2,

disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 2, older n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

adult in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 89.2% 0.0% 0.0% 10.8% 0.0% 0.0% 00% | 00% | 37
STATE 3,

disability in 91.5% 0.0% 0.0% 6.4% 0.0% 0.0% 21% | 00% | 94
waiver

STATE 3, older 73.2% 0.0% 4.0% 21.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.8% | 0.0% | 272

adult in waiver

10




BI-11: Usual living arrangement (if different) *

STATE 1 OAA 89.8% 0.9% 4.6% 4.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 108
STATE 1,

disability in 12.0% 4.0% 73.3% 1.3% 2.7% 0.0% 6.7% 0.0% 75
waiver

STATE 1, older

. . 16.5% 3.6% 69.1% 3.6% 2.2% 0.0% 5.0% 0.0% 139
adult in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
3.4%
STATE 2, (Board
disability in 78.6% 17.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% and 0.0% 117
waiver
Lodge)
15.3%
STATE 2, older 82.9% 1.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (®oard 1 4 o, | 170
adult in waiver and

STATE 3 OAA 97.1% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00% | 0.0% | 35
STATE 3,

disability in 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00% | 0.0% | 94
waiver

STATE 3, older 96.7% 0.0% 3.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00% | 0.0% | 271

adult in waiver

Bl-12: Has the person moved in past 6 months

STATE 1 OAA 99.2% 0.8% 0.0% 369
STATE 1, disability in 93.8% 5.2% 1.0% 97
walver

STATE 1, older adult 96.9% 2 204 0.9% 226

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 95.3% 4.7% 0.0% 64
STATE 2, disability in 91.5% 7.7% 0.9% 117
walver

STATE 2, older adult 94.0% 4.8% 1.2% 168
In walver

STATE 3 OAA 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 37
STATE 3, disability in 90.3% 9.7% 0.0% 93
waiver

STATE 3, older adult 90.4% 9.2% 0.4% 272

in waiver

! Question slated for deletion in revised survey
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Bl-13: Type of living arrangement the person moved from (if moved in the past 6 months)

STATE 1 OAA 60.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 40.0%
STATE 1,

disability in 16.7% 16.7% 16.7% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 00% | 250% | 12
waiver

STATE 1, older 41.2% 17.6% 5.9% 5.9% 5.9% 0.0% 00% | 23.5%

adult in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 66.7% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 00% | 0.0%
STATE 2,

disability in 55.6% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 11.1% 0.0% 00% | 00% | 9
waiver

STATE 2, older 37.5% 25.0% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 0.0% 00% | 00% | 8

adult in waiver

STATE 3 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

STATE 3,
disability in 88.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11.1% 0.0% 00% | 00% | 9
waiver

STATE 3, older 56.0% 0.0% 12.0% 20.0% 4.0% 0.0% 80% | 0.0%

adult in waiver

Bl-14: Person directs own services

STATE 1 OAA 12.1% 87.1% 0.8% 364

STATE 1, disability in 34.4% 59.4% 6.3% 96

waiver

STATE 1, older adult 37.7% 60.5% 1.8%

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA

STATE 2, disability in 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 118

waiver

STATE 2, older adult 96.5% 3.5% 0.0%
_

STATE 3 OAA

STATE 3, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a

waiver

STATE 3, older adult 99 2% 0.8% 0.0%

in waiver

12



BI-15: Diagnoses and conditions

Note: these tables are shown with percentages of missing data included in the denominator

STATE 1 OAA 41.4% 46.4% 0.8% 11.4% | 394
STATE 1, disability in 29.1% 40.0% 0.0% 309% | 110
walver

STATE 1, older adult 32.2% 32.7% 0.0% 351% | 245

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 2, older adult n/a n/a nla n/a nla

in waiver

i
t

STATE 3 OAA 75.7% 24.3% 0.0% 0.0% 37
STATE 3, disability in 21.3% 77.7% 0.0% 1.0% 94
walver

STATE 3, older adult 46.7% 48.5% 4.0% 0.8% 272

in waiver

| i
:

STATE 1 OAA 49.5% 3.0% 0.0% 475% | 394
STATE 1, disability in 42.7% 3.6% 0.9% 52.8% 110
walver

STATE 1, older adult 35.9% 9.8% 3.7% 506% | 245

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 2, older adult n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 94.6% 5.4% 0.0% 0.0% 37
STATE 3, disability in 92.6% 1.1% 5.3% 1.0% 94
walver

STATE 3, older adult 87.5% 5.9% 5.9% 0.7% 272

in waiver
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STATE 1 OAA 46.7% 5.6% 0.3% 475% | 394
STATE 1, disability in 39.1% 7.3% 3.6% 50.0% 110
walver

STATE 1, older adult 32.7% 16.7% 4.1% 46.5% 245

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

STATE 2, disability in
waiver

0.0%

5.9%

0.0%

94.1%

118

STATE 2, older adult
in waiver

0.0%

14.1%

0.0%

85.9%

170

STATE 3 OAA 86.5% 13.5% 0.0% 0.0% 37
STATE 3, disability in 88.3% 5.3% 5.3% 1.1% 94
walver

STATE 3, older adult 83.8% 11.4% 4.0% 0.7% 272

in waiver

47.5%

STATE 1 OAA 51.8% 0.8% 0.0% 394
STATE 1, disability in 34.5% 10.9% 2.7% 51.8% | 110
walver

STATE 1, older adult 41.2% 2.4% 0.4% 55.9% 245

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in 94.1% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 118
walver

STATE 2, older adult 99.4% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 170

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 97.3% 2.7% 0.0% 0.0% 37
STATE 3, disability in 76.6% 21.3% 1.1% 1.1% 94
waiver

STATE 3, older adult 94.9% 3.3% 1.1% 0.7% 272

in waiver

2 Will be combined with “Alzheimer’s” in revised survey
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STATE 1 OAA 51.8% 0.5% 0.3% 475% | 394
STATE 1, disability in 28.2% 18.2% 2.7% 509% | 110
walver

STATE 1, older adult 40.0% 4.5% 0.4% 551% | 245

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in 94.9% 5.1% 0.0% 0.0% 118
walver

STATE 2, older adult 97.6% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 170

in waiver

i
t

STATE 3 OAA 97.3% 2.7% 0.0% 0.0% 37
STATE 3, disability in 77.7% 17.0% 4.3% 1.1% 04
walver

STATE 3, older adult 96.0% 1.1% 2.2% 0.7% 272

in waiver

| i
:

STATE 1 OAA 48.7% 38.6% 1.3% 11.4% | 394
STATE 1, disability in 29.1% 34.5% 3.6% 32.7% 110
walver

STATE 1, older adult 35.9% 24.1% 2.0% 38.0% | 245

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in 22.9% 77.1% 0.0% 0.0% 118
walver

STATE 2, older adult 64.1% 35.9% 0.0% 0.0% 170

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 94.6% 5.4% 0.0% 0.0% 37
STATE 3, disability in 73.4% 23.4% 2.1% 1.1% 94
walver

STATE 3, older adult 87.9% 11.0% 0.4% 0.7% 272

in waiver
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STATE 1 OAA 50.3% 2.3% 0.0% 47.5% 304
STATE 1, disability in 33.6% 13.6% 0.9% 51.8% 110
walver

STATE 1, older adult 40.8% 2.9% 0.8% 55.5% 245

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in 70.3% 29.7% 0.0% 0.0% 118
walver

STATE 2, older adult 81.8% 18.2% 0.0% 0.0% 170

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 91.9% 5.4% 2.7% 0.0% 37
STATE 3, disability in 60.6% 35.1% 3.2% 1.1% 94
walver

STATE 3, older adult 86.4% 10.7% 2.2% 0.7% 272

in waiver

47.7%

STATE 1 OAA 43.7% 8.1% 0.5% 394
STATE 1, disability in 30.9% 20.0% 0.9% 482% | 110
walver

STATE 1, older adult 30.6% 16.7% 1.2% 51.4% 245

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 2, older adult n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 59.5% 40.5% 0.0% 0.0% 37
STATE 3, disability in 59.6% 39.4% 0.0% 1.1% 94
waiver

STATE 3, older adult 51.1% 46.3% 1.8% 0.7% 272

in waiver

3 Question slated for deletion in revised survey
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STATE 1 OAA 49.5% 2.5% 0.3% 47.7% 304
STATE 1, disability in 40.0% 3.6% 3.6% 52.7% 110
walver

STATE 1, older adult 38.0% 5.7% 1.6% 54.7% 245

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 2, older adult n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 78.4% 21.6% 0.0% 0.0% 37
STATE 3, disability in 57.4% 38.3% 3.2% 1.1% 94
walver

STATE 3, older adult 71.7% 25.4% 2.2% 0.7% 272

in waiver

STATE 1 OAA

43.7%

394

37.6% 17.0% 1.8%
STATE 1, disability in 28.2% 30.9% 4.5% 36.4% | 110
walver
STATE 1, older adult 23.3% 39.2% 2.9% 34.7% 245

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 2, older adult n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 27.0% 73.0% 0.0% 0.0% 37
STATE 3, disability in 29.8% 69.1% 0.0% 1.1% 94
waiver

STATE 3, older adult 13.2% 83.8% 2.2% 0.7% 272

in waiver

4 Question slated for deletion in revised survey
5 Question slated for deletion in revised survey




STATE 1 OAA 49.0% 2.8% 0.5% 47.7% 304
STATE 1, disability in 40.9% 1.8% 5.5% 51.8% 110
walver
STATE 1, older adultin 39.6% 2.4% 2.0% 55.9% 245
walver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 2, older adult in n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 86.5% 13.5% 0.0% 0.0% 37
STATE 3, disability in 86.2% 8.5% 3.2% 2.1% 94
walver

STATE 3, older adult in 79.4% 18.4% 1.5% 0.7% 272

waiver

STATE 1 OAA 41.9% 10.2% 0.5% 47.5% 394
STATE 1, disability in 31.8% 14.5% 4.5% 49.1% 110
walver
STATE 1, older adult in 28.2% 17.6% 3.3% 51.0% 245
walver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 2, older adult in n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 48.6% 43.2% 8.1% 0.0% 37
STATE 3, disability in 66.0% 29.8% 2.1% 2.1% 94
walver

STATE 3, older adult in 49.6% 46.3% 3.3% 0.7% 272

waiver

6 Question slated for deletion in revised survey
7 Question slated for deletion in revised survey
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Bl-16: Level of hearing impairment

STATE 1 OAA 26.9% | 11.1% 61.1% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 216
STATE 1, disability in | g5 804 | 17.89% 12.3% 1.4% 1.4% 1.4% 73
walver

STATE 1, olderadult | 45500 | 22.8% 29.1% 0.6% 1.3% 0.0% 158

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
\?VZQZF 2, disability in 88.1% 10.2% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 118
STATE 2, olderadult | g5 g0y | 3479 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 170

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 48.6% | 13.5% 16.2% 13.5% 0.0% 8.1% 37
fvgﬁlf 3, disability in | 79 qo5 | 10.8% 3.2% 3.2% 1.1% 10.8% 93
STATE 3, olderadult | g5 104 | g0 12.9% 7.4% 0.0% 6.2% 272

in waiver

BI-17: Level of vision impairment

STATE 1 OAA 15.0% | 19.8% | 62.6% 1.3% 1.3% 0.0% 227
\?\;QZF L, disability in- | 39 505 | 4250 20.5% 2.7% 1.4% 1.4% 73
STATE 1, olderadult | 53390 | 3650 35.2% 1.9% 2.5% 0.6% 159
In walver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATEZ, disabilityin | 47 505 | 24.9% 5.9% 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 118
STATE 2, older adult | 38 605 | 52 99 5.3% 2.4% 0.0% 0.6% 170

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 135% | 43.2% 32.4% 5.4% 2.7% 2.7% 37
STATE 3, disability in | 15300 | 3010 30.1% 9.7% 5.4% 6.5% 03
walver

STATE 3, older adult 195% | 33.5% 30.5% 12.9% 2.9% 0.7% 272

in waiver

ovrst o | soom | won | e

L= |
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BI-18: Number of prescription medications®

STATE 1

STATE 3

3.65 320
9.25 400

2.681
5.369

STATE 1 OAA 3.81 91 2.796 0
STATE 1, disability in waiver 3.64 55 2.908
STATE 1, older adult in
3.39 118 2.555 1 9

waiver
STATE 3 OAA 7.27 37 3.595 2 20
STATE 3, disability in waiver 10.16 92 7.127 0 32
STATE 3, older adult in

] 9.21 271 4,789 0 30
waiver

BI-19: Takes medications for MI, depression, psychotic disorder, anxiety®

1.3%

STATE 1 OAA 78.4% 20.3% 227
STATE 1, disability in 38.6% 48.6% 12.9% 70
walver

STATE 1, older adult 60.0% 29.7% 10.3% 155

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a
walver

_STATE 2, older adult n/a n/a n/a n/a
In walver

STATE 3 OAA 67.6% 29.7% 2.7% 37
STATE 3, disability in 50.5% 48.4% 1.1% 93
walver

STATE 3, older adult 60.1% 36.9% 2.9% 271

in waiver

8 Question slated for deletion in revised survey
9 Question slated for deletion in revised survey
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Bl-20: Number of times person has been to ER in last 6 months

STATE 1 .19

STATE 3 2.08

566
164

.536
2.204

STATE 1 OAA
STATE 1, disability in waiver
STATE 1, older adult in waiver

STATE 3 OAA
STATE 3, disability in waiver
STATE 3, older adult in waiver

13
.28

.25

191
2.06

2.10

237
85

187

11
48

105

.392
.610

.685

1.136
2.046

2.365

12

20

Number of times person has been to ER in last year: STATE 2

STATE 2 .99

289 1.961

20

STATE 2, disability in waiver

STATE 2, older adult in waiver

1.31

.75

118

170

2.646

1.217

20

10

Bl-21: Number of times person has been hospitalized (overnight) in last 6 months

STATE 1 12

STATE 3 1.65

501

AT74

124 1.494

STATE 1 OAA
STATE 1, disability in waiver

STATE 1, older adult in waiver

STATE 3 OAA
STATE 3, disability in waiver

STATE 3, older adult in waiver

.08

.16

.16

1.37

1.53
1.71

222

69

153

30
86

.384

441

.612

744

1.383
1.586

12
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Number of times person has been hospitalized (overnight) in last year: STATE 2

STATE 2 .6194 289 1.19625 .00 10.00

STATE 2, disability in waiver .6356 118 1.37540 .00 10.00

STATE 2, older adult in
.5941 170 1.04625 .00 7.00
waiver

BI-22: How often the person usually requires medical care®

STATE 1 OAA 85.2% 13.2% 1.2% 0.4% 243
STATE 1, disability in 89.4% 10.6% 0.0% 00% | 85
waiver

STATE 1, older adult 88.3% 11.2% 0.5% 0.0% | 188
in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 2, older adult n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 73.0% 24.3% 0.0% 27% | 37
STATE 3, disability in 44.1% 40.9% 12.9% 2.2% 93
walver

STATE 3, older adult 56.8% 32.1% 8.5% 26% | 271

in waiver

10 Question slated for deletion in revised survey




Bl-23: Level of mobility

STATE 1 OAA 4.8% 13.5% 43.3% 38.5% 0.0% 104
STATE 1, disability in 6.6% 14.5% 39.5% 39.5% 0.0% 76
walver

STATE 1, older adult 5.4% 7.4% 57.7% 29.5% 0.0% 149

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in 21.4% nla 33.3% 45.3% 0.0% 117
walver

STATE 2, older adult 26.2% n/a 50.0% 23.8% 0.0% 168

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 5.4% 0.0% 32.4% 62.2% 5.4% 37
STATE 3, disability in 16.1% 26.9% 37.6% 18.3% 16.1% | 93
walver

STATE 3, older adult 2.6% 10.0% 53.9% 33.2% 2.6% 271

in waiver

L

Bl-24: History of frequent falls (more than 2 falls in 6 months)

STATE 1 OAA 92.4% 7.6% 0.0% 223
STATE 1, disability in 89.6% 6.0% 4.5% 67
walver

STATE 1, older adult 82.8% 13.9% 3.3% 151

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in 57.6% 42.4% 0.0% 118
walver

STATE 2, older adult 45.5% 54.5% 0.0% 167

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 8.1% 91.9% 0.0% 37
STATE 3, disability in 17.2% 81.7% 1.1% 93
waliver

STATE 3, older adult 17.0% 82.3% 0.7% 271
In walver

Note: these data are clearly not consistent. Could be miscoding, or not understanding the question



BI-27: Type of medical insurance person has'!

STATE 1 OAA 5.0% 89.6% 5.4% 240
STATE 1, disability in 19.5% 79.2% 1.3% 77
walver

STATE 1, older adult 4.4% 94.5% 1.1% 181
In walver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 2, older adult n/a n/a n/a n/a

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 4.5% 95.5% 0.0% 22
STATE 3, disability in 62.8% 37.2% 0.0% 94
walver

STATE 3, older adult 2.3% 97.7% 0.0% 291

in waiver

Note: STATE 2’s and STATE 3’s data were filled in from records. STATE 1’s data were collected by interviewers

STATE 1 OAA 62.6% 29.0% 8.4% 238
STATE 1, disability in 11.3% 85.0% 3.8% 80
walver

STATE 1, older adult 19.4% 77.2% 3.3% 180

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in 0.0% 100% 0.0% 118
waiver

STATE 2, older adult 0.0% 100% 0.0% 170

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 3, disability in 0.0% 100% 0.0% 94
waiver

STATE 3, older adult 0.0% 100% 0.0% 268

in waiver

Note: STATE 2’s and STATE 3’s data were filled in from records. STATE 1’s data were collected by interviewers

11 Question slated for deletion in revised survey



STATE 1 OAA 87.3% 2.6% 10.1% 189
STATE 1, disability in 97.0% 3.0% 0.0% 33
walver

STATE 1, older adult 94.3% 0.0% 5.7% 70

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 2, older adult n/a n/a n/a n/a

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 3, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 3, older adult n/a n/a n/a n/a

in waiver

Note: STATE 2’s and STATE 3’s data were filled in from records. STATE 1’s data were collected by interviewers

STATE 1 OAA 23.2% 4.2% 72.6% 190
STATE 1, disability in 60.0% 11.4% 28.6% 35
walver

STATE 1, older adult 45.2% 6.8% 47.9% 73

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 2, older adult n/a n/a n/a n/a

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 3, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 3, older adult n/a n/a n/a n/a

in waiver

H
t

Note: STATE 2’s and STATE 3’s data were filled in from records. STATE 1’s data were collected by interviewers




STATE 1 OAA 87.4% 3.3% 9.3% 183
STATE 1, disability in 93.9% 6.1% 0.0% 33
waiver

STATE 1, older adult 91.5% 2.8% 5.6% 71

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 2, older adult n/a n/a n/a n/a

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 3, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 3, older adult n/a n/a n/a n/a

in waiver

Note: STATE 2’s and STATE 3’s data were filled in from records. STATE 1’s data were collected by interviewers

Bl-28: How long the person has been receiving long-term care supports

STATE 1 OAA 3.4% 4.0% 10.9% 81.0% 06% | 174
STATE 1, disability in 0.0% 3.0% 19.7% 68.2% 9.1% 66
walver

STATE 1, older adult 2.0% 4.0% 28.5% 62.3% 33% | 151

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 2, older adult n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 11.1% 27.8% 19.4% 41.7% 0.0% 36
STATE 3, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 3, older adult 11.8% 14.8% 28.4% 45.0% 00% | 271

in waiver
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BI-29: Person enrolled in managed care'?

STATE 1 OAA 17.0% 11.3% 71.6% 194
STATE 1, disability in 7.4% 42.6% 50.0% 54
walver

STATE 1, older adult 9.0% 33.8% 57.1% 133

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 2, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 2, older adult 0.0% 100% 0.0% 159

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA n/a n/a n/a n/a
STATE 3, disability in n/a n/a n/a n/a
waiver

STATE 3, older adult n/a n/a n/a n/a

in waiver

H
:

Note: STATE 2’s and STATE 3’s data were filled in from records. STATE 1’s data were collected by interviewers

Note: The rest of data here are just as incomplete

THE FOLLOWING PAGE BEGINS IN-PERSON SECTION OF THE SURVEY

12 Question slated for deletion in revised survey



IN-PERSON SURVEY

P Question 1: Are you currently getting services?

STATE 1 OAA 31.5% 68.5% 378
STATE 1, disability in waiver 1.9% 98.1% 106
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 3.8% 96.2% 236

STATE 2 OAA 6.0% 94.0% 67
STATE 2, disability in waiver 4.3% 95.7% 116
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 6.5% 93.5% 170

P Question 2: What help are you currently getting?**

STATE 3 OAA 14.3% 85.7% 35
STATE 3, disability in waiver 0.0% 100.0% 94
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 3.0% 97.0% 267

STATE 1 OAA 27.8% 27.8% 13.1% 90.7% 15% | 259
STATE 1, disability in 67.3% 80.8% 70.2% 89.4% 33.7% | 104
walver

STATE 1, older adult 65.2% 73.6% 61.7% 92.1% 30.8% | 227
In walver

STATE 2 OAA 31.7% 38.1% 39.7% 84.1% 3.2% 63
STATE 2, disability in 53.2% 76.6% 63.1% 54.1% 14.4% | 111
walver

STATE 2, older adult 58.5% 79.2% 52.2% 57.9% 11.9% | 159

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 36.7% 90.0% 20.0% 40.0% 16.7% | 30
STATE 3, disability in 96.8% 63.8% 47.9% 37.2% 106% | 94
walver

STATE 3, older adult 86.9% 78.0% 46.3% 61.0% 181% | 259

in waiver

13 Question slated for deletion in revised survey
14 Question will be changed to “are you getting any of the following services and supports:.....”




P Q3: How did you first learn about services that you are getting?

STATE 1
OAA

STATE 1,
disability 4.0% 44.6% 7.9% 4.0% | 1.0% 0.0% 3.0% 7.9% 7.9% 3.0% 5.0% 11.9% 101
in waiver
STATE 1,
older adult 6.3% 57.0% 5.9% 1.4% | 0.5% 0.0% 3.2% 3.2% 4.5% 2.7% 4.1% 11.4% 221
in waiver

12.0% | 28.7% | 18.7% | 5.2% | 3.6% 0.4% 2.8% 2.0% 6.8% 2.4% 8.0% 9.6% 251

STATE 2

OAA 22.2% 25.4% 1.6% 1.6% | 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.2% 4.8% 11.1% 22.2% 8.0% 63
STATE 2,
disability 2.8% 7.3% 0.0% 0.9% | 0.9% 0.9% 2.8% 22.0% 12.8% 27.5% 16.5% 5.5% 109
in waiver
STATE 2,
older adult 3.8% 20.5% 1.3% 2.6% | 0.6% 0.0% 4.5% 8.3% 8.3% 22.4% 14.1% 13.4% 156

in waiver

STATE 3
OAA

STATE 3,
disability 13.8% 12.8% 7.4% 3.2% | 0.0% 0.0% 9.6% 6.4% 14.9% 5.3% 11.7% 14.9% 94
in waiver
STATE 3,
older adult 15.6% 23.7% 9.7% 1.9% | 0.0% 0.8% 7.4% 2.7% 12.1% 5.4% 10.9% 9.7% 257
in waiver

13.3% | 33.3% | 6.7% | 0.0% | 0.0% 3.3% 3.3% 3.3% 6.7% 0.0% 6.7% 23.4% 30

P Q4: Did you get enough information about services you are getting now?*°

STATE 1 OAA 2.0% 6.3% 90.6% 1.2% 256
STATE 1, disability in waiver 7.8% 14.6% 71.8% 5.8% 103
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 4.4% 13.3% 72.0% 10.2% 225

STATE 2 OAA 0.0% 3.2% 87.3% 9.6% 63
STATE 2, disability in waiver 7.3% 7.3% 84.4% 0.9% 109
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 5.8% 3.2% 87.8% 3.2% 156

STATE 3 OAA 3.3% 16.7% 73.3% 6.6% 30
STATE 3, disability in waiver 9.6% 13.8% 70.2% 6.4% 94
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 3.9% 5.1% 86.4% 4.7% 257

15 Question slated for deletion in revised survey
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P Q5: Did you get that information in the language you prefer (if English is not preferred language)

STATE 1 OAA 0.0% 0.9% 99.1% 225
STATE 1, disability in waiver 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 49
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 0.8% 1.7% 97.5% 119

STATE 2 OAA 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 7
STATE 2, disability in waiver 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 3
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 20.0% 0.0% 80.0% 10

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 1
STATE 3, disability in waiver 50.0% 0.0% 50.0% 2
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 20.8% 12.5% 66.7% 24

l

Note: looks like in STATE 1, interviewers asked everyone this question, not just preferred non-English speakers

P Qé6: Did you help plan the services you are now getting?*®

STATE 1 OAA 2.3% 11.7% 84.4% 1.6% 256
STATE 1, disability in 21.4% 27.2% 48.5% 2.9% 103
walver

STATE 1, older adult 17.8% 16.9% 59.1% 6.2% 225
In walver

STATE 2 OAA 36.5% 12.7% 41.3% 9.6% 63
STATE 2, disability in 17.4% 24.8% 56.9% 0.9% 109
walver

STATE 2, older adult

37.2% 16.7% 43.6% 2.6% 156

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 26.7% 13.3% 43.3% 16.6% 30
STATE 3, disability in 18.1% 12.8% 63.8% 5.3% 04
walver

STATE 3, older adult 28.0% 17.1% 50.6% 4.3% 257
In walver

16 Question slated for deletion in revised survey



P Q7: Do you have a case manager?"’

STATE 1 OAA 9.0% 85.5% 5.5% 256
STATE 1, disability in waiver 8.7% 77.7% 13.6% 103
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 6.7% 84.4% 8.8% 225

STATE 2 OAA 58.7% 34.9% 4.8% 63
STATE 2, disability in waiver 2.8% 96.3% 0.9% 109
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 11.0% 85.2% 3.8% 155
STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 96.7% 3.3% 30
STATE 3, disability in waiver 0.0% 97.9% 2.1% 94
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 4.7% 89.5% 5.9% 257

L

P Q8: Can you reach your case manager when you need to? (if has one)

STATE 1 OAA 0.9% 3.1% 93.8% 2.2% 227
STATE 1, disability 7.7% 3.3% 81.3% 7.7% 91
In walver
STATE 1, older adult 7.4% 2.9% 83.8% 5.9% 204
In walver

STATE 2 OAA 9.1% 4.5% 81.8% 4.5% 22
STATE 2, disability 5.7% 11.4% 81.0% 1.9% 105
INn walver

STATE 2, older adult 1.5% 6.1% 91.7% 0.8% 132

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 29
STATE 3, disability 12.0% 14.1% 71.7% 2.2% 92
In walver
STATE 3, older adult 3.9% 10.9% 82.2% 3.0% 230
In walver

17 Question slated for deletion in revised survey. Will be combined with “are you getting any of the following services:....”



P Q9: Do the services you receive meet your needs?

STATE 1 OAA 3.9% 3.9% 92.1% 254
STATE 1, disability in 2.0% 6.9% 91.2% 102
walver

STATE 1, older adult in 2704 6.4% 90.9% 220

waiver

STATE 2 OAA 3.2% 14.5% 82.3% 62
STATE 2, disability in 2.8% 15.7% 81.5% 108
walver

STATE 2, older adult in 20% 9.2% 88.9% 153

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 3.3% 13.3% 83.3% 30
STATE 3, disability in 6.6% 28.6% 64.8% 91
walver

STATE 3, older adult in 1.6% 12.9% 85 5% 256

waiver

P Q10: What kind of additional services might help with those needs? (If not all needs are met)

STATE 1
OAA

45.0% 50.0% | 35.0%

10.0%

35.0%

0.0%

0.0%

20.0%

15.0%

20.0%

15.0%

20

STATE 1,
disability
in waiver

0.0% 11.1% | 11.1%

0.0%

22.2%

11.1%

22.2%

11.1%

11.1%

0.0%

77.8%

STATE 1,
older adult
in waiver

STATE 2

30.0% 25.0% | 10.0%

5.0%

35.0%

5.0%

0.0%

25.0%

5.0%

20.0%

35.0%

20

in waiver

STATE 3
OAA

20.0% 20.0% | 40.0%

0.0%

80.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

20.0%

20.0%

0.0%

OAA 18.2% 18.2% 9.1% 15.0% 27.3% 9.1% 9.1% 18.2% 9.1% 27.3% 18.2% 18.2% 11
STATE 2,
disability 25.0% 20.0% | 40.0% 0.0% 50.0% | 15.0% 15.0% 25.0% 35.0% 15.0% 20.0% 15.0% 20
in waiver
STATE 2,
older adult 17.6% 23.5% | 11.8% 15.0% 29.4% 0.0% 0.0% 5.9% 17.6% 11.8% 5.9% 5.9% 17

STATE 3,
disability
in waiver

37.5% 25.0% | 15.6%

0.0%

28.1%

0.0%

9.4%

28.1%

12.5%

6.3%

15.6%

32

STATE 3,
older adult
in waiver

40.5% 45.9% | 21.6%

10.8%

48.6%

0.0%

5.4%

21.6%

16.2%

8.1%

8.1%

37
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STATE 1 OAA 45.0% 10.0% 40.0% 20.0% 20
STATE 1, disability in 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 22.2% 9
walver

STATE 1, older adult in 10.0% 5.0% 5.0% 10.0% 20

waiver

STATE 2 OAA 9.1% 18.2% 18.2% 9.1% 11
STATE 2, disability in 10.0% 20.0% 0.0% 30.0% 20
walver

STATE 2, older adult in 11.8% 5.9% 0.0% 17.6% 17

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5
STATE 3, disability in 18.8% 3.1% 12.5% 25.0% 32
walver

STATE 3, older adult in 13.5% 2.7% 2.7% 13.5% 37

waiver

P Q11: Has your case manager talked to you about services that might help with your needs? (If not all needs are met

and if has case manager)

STATE 1 OAA 7.7% 7.7% 76.9% 7.7% 13
STATE 1, disability in waiver 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 4
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 10.0% 20.0% 45.0% 25.0% 20

STATE 2, older adult in waiver

50.0%

STATE 2 OAA 50.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 6
STATE 2, disability in waiver 40.0% 15.0% 45.0% 0.0% 20
25.0% 16.7% 8.3% 12

J

STATE 3 OAA 40.0% 0.0% 60.0% 0.0% 5
STATE 3, disability in waiver 28.1% 12.5% 56.3% 3.1% 32
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 44.8% 6.9% 44.8% 3.4% 29

!
|

33



P Q12: Are you in charge of services and supports you receive

218

STATE 1 OAA 3.1% 5.1% 90.2% 1.6% 256
STATE 1, disability in waiver 8.7% 12.6% 72.8% 5.8% 103
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 13.3% 12.0% 72.0% 2.7% 225

STATE 2 OAA 12.7% 14.3% 65.1% 7.9% 63
STATE 2, disability in waiver 18.3% 13.8% 65.1% 2.7% 109
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 14.8% 8.4% 69.0% 7.8% 155

STATE 3 OAA 13.3% 10.0% 66.7% 10.0% 30
STATE 3, disability in waiver 10.6% 13.8% 73.4% 2.1% 94
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 7.4% 12.8% 74.7% 5.1% 257

P Q13: If you have a question about the services you are getting, do you know who to call?*®

STATE 1 OAA 2.4% 3.9% 93.7% 255
STATE 1, disability in 11.0% 11.0% 78.0% 100
walver

STATE 1, older adult in 8.7% 11.5% 79.8% 208
walver

STATE 2 OAA 16.9% 3.4% 79.7% 59
STATE 2, disability in 10.1% 3.7% 86.2% 109
walver

STATE 2, older adult in 4.7% 4.0% 91.3% 150
walver

STATE 3 OAA 3.3% 0.0% 96.7% 30
STATE 3, disability in 11.8% 8.6% 79.6% 03
walver

STATE 3, older adult in 7.5% 3.9% 88.6% 255
walver

18 Question will be changed and split into two: “Can you choose or change what kind of services you get and determine how often
and when you get them?” and “Can you choose who provides your services?“
9 Question will be changed to “If your needs change and you need new or different types of services and supports, do you know

who to call or how to get information?”
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P Q14: If you have a complaint about the services you are getting, do you know who to call?

in waiver

STATE 1 OAA 4.3% 4.7% 90.6% 0.4% 256
STATE 1, disability in | 14 794 10.7% 75.7% 2.0% 103
walver

STATE 1, older adult 7.1% 6.7% 81.3% 4.9% 225

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 22.6% 1.6% 64.5% 11.2% 62
STATE 2, disability in | 14 79, 4.6% 80.7% 0.0% 109
walver

STATE 2, older adult 5.8% 5.8% 84.5% 3.8% 155

Q15: In general, how satisfied are you with the services you receive?

STATE 3 OAA 3.3% 3.3% 93.3% 0.0% 30
STATE 3, disability in | 1 79, 6.4% 80.9% 1.1% 04
walver

STATE 3, olderadult | ;4 50, 3.1% 85.6% 0.8% 257
In walver

STATE 1 OAA 0.0% 1.7% 0.4% 11.8% 86.1% 237
STATE 1, disability in 2.0% 0.0% 1.0% 25.5% 71.4% 98
walver

STATE 1, older adult 1.0% 1.0% 2.5% 12.7% 82.8% 204

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 2.0% 2.0% 5.9% 15.7% 74.5% 51
STATE 2, disability in 2.8% 5.7% 7.5% 25.5% 58.5% 106
walver

STATE 2, older adult 2.1% 2.1% 2.8% 15.3% 77.8% 144

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 43.3% 56.7% 30
STATE 3, disability in 1.2% 11.0% 4.9% 30.5% 52.4% 82
waliver

STATE 3, older adult 0.8% 2.0% 3.3% 23.3% 70.6% 245

in waiver
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P Q16. Do you generally need help with basic self-care needs like bathing, dressing, going to the bathroom, eating or

moving around your home?

STATE 1 OAA 72.3% 27.7% 368
STATE 1, disability in waiver 67.9% 32.1% 106
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 57.3% 42.7% 234

STATE 2 OAA 73.8% 26.2% 65
STATE 2, disability in waiver 65.8% 34.2% 114
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 53.0% 47.0% 168

STATE 3 OAA 69.4% 30.6% 36
STATE 3, disability in waiver 11.8% 88.2% 93
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 22.8% 77.2% 267

P Q17. Do you get enough of that help? (If generally needs help with basic self-care things)

STATE 1 OAA 29.3% 2.2% 68.5% 92
STATE 1, disability in 5.9% 8.8% 85.3% 34
waiver

STATE 1, older adult 4.2% 10.4% 85 4% 96

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 0.0% 29.4% 70.6% 17
STATE 2, disability in 7.7% 12.8% 79.5% 39
walver

STATE 2, older adult 5.1% 10.3% 84.6% 78

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 27.3% 72.7% 11
STATE 3, disability in 7.3% 18.3% 74.4% 82
walver

STATE 3, older adult 4.9% 12.3% 82.8% 204

in waiver
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P Q18. Do you generally need help with everyday activities like preparing meals, housework, shopping or taking your

medications?

STATE 1 OAA 68.6% 31.4% 366
STATE 1, disability in waiver 17.0% 83.0% 106
STATE 1, older adult in 21.9% 78.1% 233
waiver

STATE 2 OAA 31.7% 68.3% 63
STATE 2, disability in waiver 16.2% 83.8% 117
STATE 2, older adult in 22 3% 77 7% 166
waiver

‘

STATE 3 OAA 19.4% 80.6% 36
STATE 3, disability in waiver 3.2% 96.8% 93
STATE 3, older adult in 13.9% 86.1% 266
waiver

P Q19. Do you get enough of that help? (If generally needs help with everyday activities)

STATE 1 OAA 26.4% 6.6% 67.0% 106
STATE 1, disability in 0.0% 9.2% 90.8% 87
waiver

STATE 1, older adult in 2204 6.1% 91.6% 179

waiver

STATE 2 OAA 7.0% 11.6% 81.4% 43
STATE 2, disability in 10.2% 10.2% 79.6% 98
walver

STATE 2, older adult in 3.9% 9.4% 86.6% 127

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 10.3% 17.2% 72.4% 29
STATE 3, disability in 7.8% 16.7% 75.6% 90
walver
STATE 3, older adult in 3.1% 10.5% 86.4% 228
waiver
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P Q20. Do you generally need help with keeping track of your finances or doing bills?

STATE 1 OAA 82.8% 17.2% 367
STATE 1, disability in 49.1% 50.9% 106
waiver
STATE 1, older adult in 49.8% 50.2% 229
waiver

STATE 2 OAA 67.2% 32.8% 64
STATE 2, disability in 59.1% 40.9% 115
waiver
STATE 2, older adult in 65.4% 34.6% 162
waiver
STATE 3 OAA 77.8% 22.2% 36
STATE 3, disability in 50.5% 49.5% 93
waiver
STATE 3, older adult in 70.7% 29.3% 266
waiver

| e

P Q21. Do you get enough of that help? (If generally needs help with finances)

STATE 1 OAA 8.2% 1.6% 90.2% 61
STATE 1, disability in 5.7% 1.9% 92.5% 53
walver

STATE 1, older adult 2.7% 3.6% 93.6% 110
N walver

STATE 2 OAA 4.8% 0.0% 95.2% 21
STATE 2, disability in 6.5% 4.3% 89.1% 46
waiver

STATE 2, older adult 0.0% 3.7% 96.3% 54

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 12.5% 87.5% 8
STATE 3, disability in 4.3% 6.5% 89.1% 46
walver

STATE 3, older adult 6.4% 2.6% 91.0% 78
In walver
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P Q22. Is there someone who helps you on a regular basis (at least once a week)?

STATE 1 OAA 26.5% 73.5% 366
STATE 1, disability in 6.6% 93.4% 106
waiver

STATE 1, older adult in 4.3% 95 7% 233

waiver

STATE 2 OAA 35.9% 64.1% 64
STATE 2, disability in 5.2% 94.8% 116
waiver

STATE 2, older adult in 15.1% 84.9% 166

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 19.4% 80.6% 36
STATE 3, disability in 3204 96.8% 94
waiver

STATE 3, older adult in 3.4% 96.6% 267

waiver

P Q23. Who is the person who helps you the most?

adult in waiver

STATE 1 OAA 61.3% 0.0% 1.1% 32.3% 4.9% 0.4% 266
STATEL, 89.9% 0.0% 1.0% 9.1% 0.0% 0.0% 99
disability in waiver

STATE 1, older 86.5% 0.0% 0.0% 13.0% 0.4% 0.0% 223

adult in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 20.5% 7.7% 2.6% 56.4% 10.3% 2.6% 39
STATE2, 65.1% 7.3% 0.9% 16.5% 2.8% 7.3% 109
disability in waiver

STATE 2, older 61.0% 5.0% 0.0% 26.2% 6.4% 1.4% 141

STATE 3 OAA 60.7% 3.6% 3.6% 32.1% 0.0% 0.0% 28
STATES, 62.9% 12.4% 1.1% 23.6% 0.0% 0.0% 89
disability in waiver

STATE 3, older 51.0% 5.5% 0.8% 37.9% 3.2% 1.6% 253
adult in waiver
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P Q24. Who else provides assistance for you when you need help?

STATE 1 OAA 8.6% 00% | 00% | 297% | 9.3% | 3.0% | 6.7% 269
STATE 1, disability 26.3% 81% | 20% | 374% | 61% | 2.0% | 6.1% 99
In walver
STATE 1, older adult 23.8% 10.8% | 0.0% | 426% | 27% | 09% | 2.7% 223
In walver

STATE 2 OAA 12.2% 00% | 0.0% | 51.2% | 22.0% | 2.4% | 14.6% a1
STATE 2, disability 30.0% 1.8% | 09% | 282% | 11.8% | 10.0% | 20.9% 110
In walver

STATE 2, older adult 27.0% 14% | 0.7% | 475% | 106% | 35% | 18.4% 141

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 17.2% 00% | 00% | 621% | 17.2% | 0.0% | 10.3% 29
STATE 3, disability 29.7% 1.1% 220 | 52.7% | 33% | 4.4% | 12.1% 01
In walver

STATE 3, older adult 34.9% 04% | 08% | 43.0% | 12.4% | 2.3% | 10.9% 258

in waiver

P Q25: Do you think that the people who are paid to help you have had enough training to work with you?%°

STATE 1 OAA 0.6% 0.6% 98.9% 175
STATE 1, disability in waiver 2.2% 9.8% 88.0% 92
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 1.5% 7.7% 90.7% 194

STATE 2 OAA 7.7% 15.4% 76.9% 13
STATE 2, disability in waiver 6.0% 10.8% 83.1% 83
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 0.9% 10.1% 89.0% 109

STATE 3 OAA 5.0% 35.0% 60.0% 20
STATE 3, disability in waiver 3.2% 27.4% 69.4% 62
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 1.8% 16.7% 81.5% 168

20 Question slated for deletion in revised survey.



P Q26: Do the people who are paid to help you change too often?

STATE 1 OAA 90.2% 5.7% 4.0% 174
STATE 1, disability in waiver 76.6% 6.4% 17.0% 94
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 81.2% 8.6% 10.2% 197

STATE 2 OAA 76.9% 0.0% 23.1% 13
STATE 2, disability in waiver 66.3% 9.6% 24.1% 83
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 70.8% 11.3% 17.9% 106

STATE 3 OAA 80.0% 20.0% 0.0% 20
STATE 3, disability in waiver 66.1% 16.1% 17.7% 62
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 65.1% 16.6% 18.3% 169

P Q27: Can you change the people who are paid to help you if you want to??

STATE 1 OAA 0.0% 1.7% 94.9% 3.4% 175
STATE 1, disability in 21.7% 28.3% 41.3% 8.7% 92
walver

STATE 1, older adult 19.4% 29.6% 45.4% 5.6% 196
In walver

STATE 2 OAA 7.7% 0.0% 84.6% 7.7% 13
STATE 2, disability in 18.8% 7.1% 69.4% 4.7% 85
walver

STATE 2, older adult 16.2% 7.2% 63.1% 13.5% 111

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 10.0% 5.0% 80.0% 5.0% 20
STATE 3, disability in 1.6% 8.1% 87.1% 3.2% 62
walver

STATE 3, older adult 2.3% 7.0% 89.5% 1.2% 172
In walver

21 Question slated for deletion in revised survey.
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P Q28: Do the people who are paid to help you come and leave when they are supposed to?

STATE 1 OAA 0.0% 4.6% 95.4% 175
STATE 1, disability in waiver 2.2% 6.7% 91.1% 90
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 0.0% 9.4% 90.6% 191

STATE 2 OAA 7.7% 0.0% 92.3% 13
STATE 2, disability in waiver 4.8% 8.3% 86.9% 84
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 0.9% 5.5% 93.6% 109

Q29: Do you feel that the people who are paid to help you treat you with respect?

STATE 1 OAA 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 172
STATE 1, disability in 1.1% 9.8% 89.1% 92
waiver

STATE 1, older adult 0.5% 8.6% 90.9% 187

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 0.0% 11.1% 88.9% 9
STATE 2, disability in 1.29% 8.3% 90.5% 84
waiver

STATE 2, older adult 0.0% 1.9% 08.1% 105

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 19
STATE 3, disability in 1.9% 18.9% 79.2% 53
waliver

STATE 3, older adult 1.8% 5.4% 92.8% 167

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 10.0% 90.0% 20
STATE 3, disability in waiver 3.3% 16.7% 80.0% 60
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 4.1% 12.9% 82.9% 170
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Q30: Do the people who are paid to help you do things the way you want them done?

STATE 1 OAA 0.6% 1.8% 97.7% 171
STATE 1, disability in 2.2% 13.0% 84.8% 92
walver

STATE 1, older adult 4.3% 12.3% 83.4% 187

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 0.0% 22.2% 77.8% 9
STATE 2, disability in 3.6% 21.4% 75.0% 84
walver

STATE 2, older adult 2.9% 18.4% 78.6% 103

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 21.1% 78.9% 19
STATE 3, disability in 3.8% 17.3% 78.8% 52
walver

STATE 3, older adult 4.8% 14.5% 80.6% 165

in waiver

i

Q31: Do you feel safe around the people who are paid to help you?

STATE 1 OAA 0.0% 0.6% 99.4% 174
STATE 1, disability in 2204 2204 95.7% 92
walver

STATE 1, older adult 0.0% 5.3% 94.7% 188
N walver

STATE 2 OAA 0.0% 11.1% 88.9% 9
STATE 2, disability in 0.0% 3.6% 96.4% 84
waiver

STATE 2, older adult 0.0% 1.0% 99.0% 105

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 10.5% 89.5% 19
STATE 3, disability in 3.8% 11.5% 84.6% 52
walver

STATE 3, older adult 0.6% 6.0% 93.4% 167

in waiver
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Q32: Overall, how satisfied are you with the people who are paid to help you?

STATE 1 OAA 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 1.7% 97.7% 174
STATE 1, disability in 0.0% 4.4% 1.1% 17.6% 76.9% 01
walver

STATE 1, older adult 0.0% 0.5% 1.6% 12.9% 84.9% 186

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 0.0% 11.1% 0.0% 33.3% 55.6% 9
STATE 2, disability in 0.0% 0.0% 4.8% 21.7% 73.5% 83
walver

STATE 2, older adult 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 11.7% 85.4% 103

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 31.6% 68.4% 19
STATE 3, disability in 1.9% 3.8% 7.5% 18.9% 67.9% 53
walver

STATE 3, older adult 1.2% 1.8% 2.4% 17.5% 77.1% 166

in waiver

Q33: In general, do you like where you are living right now?

STATE 1 OAA 1.1% 1.1% 97.8% 365
STATE 1, disability in 4.9% 7.8% 87.4% 103
walver

STATE 1, older adult 2.7% 5.5% 91.8% 219

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 5.4% 5.4% 89.3% 56
STATE 2, disability in 11.5% 11.5% 77.0% 113
walver

STATE 2, older adult 8.9% 4.5% 86.6% 157

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 11.1% 2.8% 86.1% 36
STATE 3, disability in 20.3% 11.4% 68.4% 79
waliver

STATE 3, older adult 11.8% 9.1% 79.1% 254

in waiver




Q34 (exploratory question): Why don’t you like where you live?

Responses included: accessibility of housing, feeling unsafe or disliking the neighborhood, feeling unsafe in the home,
housing needing upkeep, layout or size of housing, problems with other residents, problems with staff, wanting more
independence and control, wanting to be closer to family/friends, feeling isolated from the community or lonely.

Q35: Would you prefer to live somewhere else?

STATE 1 OAA 95.3% 1.9% 2.8% 361
STATE 1, disability in waiver 72.5% 20.6% 6.9% 102
STATE 1, older adult in 78.2% 15.9% 5.9% 220
waiver

STATE 2 OAA 82.8% 13.8% 3.4% 58
STATE 2, disability in waiver 50.9% 40.4% 8.8% 114
STATE 2, older adultin 78.1% 17.5% 4.3% 160
waiver

STATE 3 OAA 69.4% 27.8% 2.8% 36
STATE 3, disability in waiver 53.1% 44.4% 2.4% 81

STATE 3, older adult in

. 69.8% 27.8% 2.4% 255
waiver

Q36: What prevents you from living somewhere else??

STATE 1 0AA 57.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 0.0% 28.6% 7
iTVC‘;\',Ee} disability 14.3% 48% 0.0% 9.5% 14.3% 14.3% 14.3% 28.6% 9.5% 21
STATE 1, older 37.1% 0.0% 2.9% 11.4% 14.3% 25.7% 5.7% 22.9% 20.0% 35

adult in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 50.0% 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 37.5% 25.0% 25.0% 8
iTvﬁ‘;\'fef' disability 47.8% 8.7% 4.3% 17.4% 8.7% 10.9% 21.7% 15.2% 30.4% 46
STATE 2, older 25.0% 3.6% 0.0% 0.0% 3.6% 3.6% 17.9% 7.1% 42.9% 28

adult in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 60.0% 20.0% 10.0% 10.0% 0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 10.0% 20.0% 10
;Tv":;\'fef" disability 69.4% 5.6% 0.0% 25.0% 5.6% 8.3% 8.3% 22.2% 13.9% 36
STATE 3, older 46.5% 14.1% 2.8% 5.6% 0.0% 1.4% 11.3% 8.5% 28.2% 71

adult in waiver

22 Question will changed to “What has prevented you from moving to where you would like to live?”
45



P Q37: Would you have to live somewhere else if you didn’t have the services and help you are receiving

223

STATE 1 OAA 79.2% 4.6% 11.9% 4.3% 371
STATE 1, disability in 24.5% 3.8% 63.2% 7.5% 106
walver

STATE 1, older adult in 29.5% 8.5% 52.6% 9.4% 234

waiver

STATE 2 OAA 48.5% 9.1% 30.3% 12.1% 66
STATE 2, disability in 23.7% 13.6% 53.4% 9.3% 118
waiver

STATE 2, older adult in 26.8% 13.1% 49.4% 10.7% 168

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 61.1% 19.4% 13.9% 5.6% 36
STATE 3, disability in 32.3% 14.0% 47.3% 6.5% 93
walver

STATE 3, older adult in 41.6% 19.9% 33.0% 5.6% 267

waiver

P Q38: To continue living here, do you need more or different types of supports or help??*

STATE 1 OAA 84.0% 1.9% 13.2% 0.9% 363
STATE 1, disability in 82.7% 5.8% 10.6% 1.0% 104
walver

STATE 1, older adult 86.8% 3.1% 6.1% 4.0% 228
In walver

STATE 2 OAA 65.1% 14.3% 17.5% 3.2% 63
STATE 2, disability in 63.2% 8.5% 18.9% 9.4% 106
walver

STATE 2, older adult 73.0% 5.5% 16.6% 4.8% 163
In walver

STATE 3 OAA 71.4% 8.6% 14.3% 5.7% 35
STATE 3, disability in 47.8% 12.0% 34.8% 5.5% 92
walver

STATE 3, older adult 66.3% 12.5% 18.9% 2.2% 264
In walver

23 Question slated for deletion in revised survey
24 Question slated for deletion in revised survey
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P Q39: What kind of supports? (if needs more or different supports to continue living here)®

STATE 1 OAA 60.0% 65.5% 25.5% 50.9% 27.3% 10.9% 20.0% 55
STATE 1,
disability in waiver
STATE 1, older
adult in waiver

23.5% 35.3% 23.5% 35.3% 11.8% 5.9% 23.5% 17

33.3% 28.6% 14.3% 47.6% 0.0% 4.8% 28.6% 21

STATE 2 OAA 35.0% 40.0% 30.0% 40.0% 15.0% 30.0% 10.0% 20
STATE 2,
disability in waiver
STATE 2, older
adult in waiver

20.7% 44.8% 31.0% 37.9% 27.6% 41.4% 27.6% 29

33.3% 41.7% 19.4% 27.8% 22.2% 25.0% 19.4% 36

STATE 3 OAA 62.5% 25.0% 25.0% 50.0% 12.5% 0.0% 25.0% 8

STATES, 39.5% 37.2% 37.2% 37.2% 23.3% 34.9% 11.6% 43
disability in waiver

STATE 3, older
adult in waiver

48.2% 44.6% 30.1% 28.9% 15.7% 24.1% 22.9% 83

P Q40: Have you thought that you might need to move somewhere else in the next year??®

STATE 1 OAA 96.4% 2.5% 1.1% 363
STATE 1, disability in waiver 81.0% 9.5% 9.5% 105
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 91.4% 2.6% 6.0% 233

STATE 2 OAA 70.8% 21.5% 7.7% 65
STATE 2, disability in waiver 67.8% 25.4% 6.7% 118
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 77.4% 13.7% 8.9% 168
|STATE2overall | | 725% | 195% | 7% [ 3% |
STATE 3 OAA 72.2% 16.7% 11.1% 36
STATE 3, disability in waiver 65.6% 31.2% 3.2% 93
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 76.4% 18.4% 5.3% 267

25 Question slated for deletion in revised survey
26 Question slated for deletion in revised survey



P Q41: What kind of place would you like to move to when you need to move??’

STATE 1 OAA 44.4% 0.0% 44.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 9

j.TATF L 70.0% 30.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10
isability in waiver

STATE 1, older 0.0% 16.7% 16.7% 0.0% 16.7% 33.3% 16.7% 6

adult in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 42.9% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 21.4% 14.3% 14.3% 14
STATE 2,

Sabilty in waiver 63.3% 3.3% 10.0% 0.0% 3.3% 0.0% 26.7% 30
STATE 2, older 26.1% 4.3% 30.4% 4.3% 8.7% 13.0% 26.1% 23

adult in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 83.3% 16.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6

e i 82.8% 0.0% 6.9% 3.4% 0.0% 3.4% 17.2% | 29
isability in waiver

STATE 3, older 57.1% 8.2% 12.2% 2.0% 18.4% 4.1% 14.3% 49

adult in waiver

P Q42: Home modifications: do you currently have one of the following?%®

STATE 1 0AA 251% | 24.3% 13.7% 8.4% 11.6% 5.3% 6.1% 0.8% | 379
STATE 1,

disability in 28.3% | 53.8% 30.2% 11.3% 40.6% 9.4% 26.4% 0.9% | 106
waiver

STATEL older | 15395 | 279 30.5% 11.4% 43.2% 11.9% 30.9% 0.4% | 236

adult in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 19.4% | 64.2% 37.3% 6.0% 10.4% 3.0% 31.3% 4.5% 67
STATE 2,

disability in 29.7% | 58.5% 41.5% 20.3% 8.5% 5.1% 32.2% 25% | 118
waiver

STATE 2, older 8.8% 72.4% 56.5% 17.6% 14.7% 12.9% 59.4% 41% | 170

adult in waiver

STATE 3 0AA 10.8% | 67.6% 54.1% 18.9% 13.5% 2.7% 56.8% 8.1% 37
STATE 3,

disability in 10.6% | 62.8% 58.5% 37.2% 34.0% 14.9% 57.4% 3.2% 94
waiver

STATE 3, older 4.0% 77.2% 47.4% 21.7% 11.4% 10.3% 69.5% 51% | 272

adult in waiver

27 Question slated for deletion in revised survey
28 Question slated for deletion in revised survey



P Q43: Home modifications: do you need one of these (or an upgrade from the one you have now)?

STATE 1

OAA 36.9% 12.9% 11.3% 6.3% 5.8% 5.3% 12.9% 3.7% 379
STATE 1,

disability in 35.8% 4.7% 9.4% 0.9% 2.8% 0.0% 2.8% 6.6% 106
waiver

STATE 1,

older adult in 27.1% 5.5% 6.4% 3.0% 1.3% 2.1% 3.8% 3.8% 236

waiver

STATE 2
OAA
STATE 2,
disability in 72.9% 6.8% 6.8% 8.5% 3.4% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 118
waiver
STATE 2,
older adult in 74.1% 5.9% 5.3% 3.5% 6.5% 2.4% 2.9% 4.1% 170
waiver

71.6% 4.5% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 3.0% 11.9% 3.0% 67

STATE 3
OAA
STATE 3,
disability in 44.7% 20.2% 35.1% 18.1% 12.8% 2.1% 10.6% 12.8% 94
waiver
STATE 3,
older adult in 55.5% 11.4% 14.3% 6.3% 6.3% 1.8% 2.2% 10.7% 272
waiver

62.2% 13.5% 16.2% 2.7% 5.4% 0.0% 8.1% 8.1% 37

Q44: Are you afraid of falling when at home??®

STATE 1 OAA 76.7% 5.0% 18.3% 361
STATE 1, disability in waiver 76.0% 1.0% 23.1% 104
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 79.3% 3.7% 17.1% 217

STATE 2 OAA 63.6% 10.9% 25.5% 55
STATE 2, disability in waiver 69.0% 2.7% 28.3% 113
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 61.1% 7.0% 31.8% 157
|STATE2overall | [ 8% | 61w [ %00% [ 327 |
STATE 3 OAA 55.6% 11.1% 33.3% 36
STATE 3, disability in waiver 50.0% 7.5% 42.5% 80
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 50.8% 9.8% 39.4% 254

L

29 Question will be changed to “Are you afraid of falling or being unstable?”

.
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QA45: Has somebody worked with you to reduce your risk or fear of falling?3°

STATE 1 OAA 61.7% 0.5% 35.5% 2.2% 366
STATE 1, disability in 50.0% 5.9% 431% 1.0% 102
waiver

STATE 1, older adult 46.6% 3.2% 44.8% 5.5% 221
In walver

STATE 2 OAA 63.2% 1.8% 28.1% 7.0% 57
STATE 2, disability in 63.20 5.3% 28.9% 2.7% 114
walver

STATE 2, older adult 49.7% 1.3% 45.3% 3.8% 159

in waiver

i

STATE 3 OAA 50.0% 0.0% 47.2% 2.8% 36
STATE 3, disability in 40.7% 6.2% 50.6% 2.4% 81
walver

STATE 3, older adult 38.0% 3.9% 55.3% 2.8% 255

in waiver

Somebody worked with person to reduce risk or fear of falling, IF “YES” OR “MAYBE” AFRAID OF FALLING IN Q. 44

in waiver

STATE 1 OAA 36.1% 1.2% 61.4% 1.2% 83
STATE 1, disability in 40.0% 12.0% 48.0% 0.0% 25
walver

STATE 1, older adult 40.0% 6.7% 53.3% 0.0% 45

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 45.0% 0.0% 50.0% 5.0% 20
STATE 2, disability in 51.4% 14.3% 34.3% 0.0% 35
walver

STATE 2, older adult 34.4% 1.6% 55.7% 8.2% 61

in waiver

30 Question will only be asked if person is afraid of falling

STATE 3 OAA 37.5% 0.0% 56.3% 6.3% 16
STATE 3, disability in 35.0% 7.5% 57.5% 0.0% 40
waiver

STATE 3, older adult 38.4% 4.0% 54.4% 3.2% 125




Q46: Are you concerned for your safety at home?

STATE 1 OAA 92.8% 5.0% 2.2% 363
STATE 1, disability in waiver 86.4% 3.9% 9.7% 103
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 91.2% 5.5% 3.2% 217

STATE 2 OAA 75.0% 14.3% 10.7% 56
STATE 2, disability in waiver 80.4% 14.3% 5.4% 112
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 84.6% 9.0% 6.4% 156

STATE 3 OAA 80.6% 16.7% 2.8% 36
STATE 3, disability in waiver 81.5% 7.4% 11.1% 81
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 79.2% 10.6% 10.2% 255

|
t

Q47: If you are concerned for your safety or if you were to ever feel unsafe, do you have somebody to talk to that could
help you feel safe??!

STATE 1 OAA 5.0% 0.6% 94.4% 357
STATE 1, disability in waiver 3.0% 2.0% 95.0% 101
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 5.2% 2.4% 92.4% 210

STATE 2 OAA 14.3% 0.0% 85.7% 56
STATE 2, disability in waiver 9.8% 2.7% 87.5% 112
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 12.0% 4.0% 84.0% 150

STATE 3 OAA 5.7% 8.6% 85.7% 35
STATE 3, disability in waiver 5.0% 6.3% 88.8% 80
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 4.9% 3.7% 91.4% 245

31 Question slated for deletion in revised survey




Q48: Are you ever worried for the security of your belongings?

STATE 1 OAA

94.5%

1.7%

3.9%

363

STATE 1, disability in
waiver

85.4%

4.9%

9.7%

103

STATE 1, older adult
in waiver

93.0%

3.7%

3.3%

215

STATE 2 OAA 86.0% 5.3% 8.8% 57
STATE 2, disability in 71.7% 10.6% 17.7% 113
waiver

STATE 2, older adult 85.9% 5.1% 9.0% 156

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 91.7% 5.6% 2.8% 36
STATE 3, disability in 74.1% 13.6% 12.3% 81
walver

STATE 3, older adult 85.1% 8.2% 6.7% 255

in waiver

i

Q49: Do you feel that someone around you has been using your money in a way you did not give them permission to?

STATE 1 OAA 99.4% 0.3% 0.3% 362
STATE 1, disability in 95.1% 1.0% 3.9% 102
walver

STATE 1, older adult 97.2% 0.9% 1.9% 213
N walver

STATE 2 OAA 96.3% 0.0% 3.7% 54
STATE 2, disability in 96.4% 2.7% 0.9% 112
walver

STATE 2, older adult 99.4% 0.0% 0.6% 154

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 35
STATE 3, disability in 93.8% 1.2% 4.9% 81
walver

STATE 3, older adult 94.4% 1.29% 4.4% 252

in waiver
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Q50: Do you feel that you have enough privacy in your home?

STATE 1 OAA 8.3% 91.7% 362
STATE 1, disability in 11.5% 88.5% 104
waiver

STATE 1, older adult in 9.8% 90.2% 215

waiver

STATE 2 OAA 3.6% 96.4% 55
STATE 2, disability in 8.9% 91.1% 112
waiver

STATE 2, older adult in 3.204 96.8% 157

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 100.0% 36
STATE 3, disability in 12.7% 87.3% 79
waiver
STATE 3, older adult in 3.2 96.8% 259
waiver

Q51: Are you able to be alone at home with visitors if you want to?

STATE 1 OAA 0.6% 99.4% 362
STATE 1, disability in 1.9% 98.1% 104
waiver
ST_ATE 1, older adult in 0.0% 100.0% 217
waiver

STATE 2 OAA 0.0% 100.0% 56
STATE 2, disability in 4.6% 95 4% 109
waiver
ST_ATE 2, older adult in 0.6% 99 4% 156
waiver

STATE 3 OAA 2.9% 97.1% 35
STATE 3, disability in 5.1% 94.9% 78
waiver
STATE 3, older adult in 1.2% 98.8% 250
waiver
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Q52: Can you use the phone whenever you want to?

STATE 1 OAA 0.0% 100.0% 363
STATE 1, disability in 1.0% 99.0% 103
waiver

STATE 1, older adult in 0.5% 99 5% 213

waiver

STATE 2 OAA 0.0% 100.0% 56
STATE 2, disability in 0.9% 99.1% 112
waiver

STATE 2, older adult in 1.3% 98.7% 158

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 2.9% 97.1% 34
STATE 3, disability in 0.0% 100.0% 77
waiver

STATE 3, older adult in 0.8% 99.2% 250

waiver

Q53: Have people entered your home/room without permission in the last 30 days?

STATE 1 OAA 95.4% 1.1% 1.1% 2.5% 368
STATE 1, disability in 75.2% 2.9% 18.1% 3.9% 105
walver

STATE 1, older adult 77.2% 4.0% 12.1% 6.7% 224

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 93.0% 1.8% 3.5% 1.8% 57
STATE 2, disability in 82.3% 0.9% 15.0% 1.8% 113
walver

STATE 2, older adult 86.2% 1.3% 8.2% 4.4% 159

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 91.7% 0.0% 8.3% 0.0% 36
STATE 3, disability in 96.3% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% 81
waiver

STATE 3, older adult 96.5% 0.4% 2.4% 0.8% 255

in waiver
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Q54: Have people opened your mail/email without permission in the last 30 days?

STATE 1 OAA 99.4% 0.6% 362
STATE 1, disability in waiver 98.0% 2.0% 98
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 96.6% 3.4% 203

STATE 2 OAA 100.0% 0.0% 57
STATE 2, disability in waiver 96.4% 3.6% 111
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 97.4% 2.6% 153

STATE 3 OAA 100.0% 0.0% 34
STATE 3, disability in waiver 95.0% 5.0% 80
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 98.8% 1.2% 252

P Q55: In the last 30 days, have you participated in some type of social activity, either inside or outside your home?3?

STATE 1 OAA 11.5% 88.5% 366
STATE 1, disability in waiver 18.3% 81.7% 104
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 17.4% 82.6% 230

STATE 2 OAA 24.6% 75.4% 65
STATE 2, disability in waiver 28.2% 71.8% 117
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 29.2% 70.8% 168

STATE 3 OAA 37.1% 62.9% 35
STATE 3, disability in waiver 32.2% 67.8% 920
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 44.2% 55.8% 267

32 Question is slated for deletion in revised survey




P Q56: Why not? (Reason did not participate in some social activity)??

STATE 1
OAA

33.3%

0.0%

42.9%

4.8%

40.5%

4.8%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

4.8%

STATE 1,
disability
in waiver

15.8%

31.6%

36.8%

10.5%

15.8%

5.3%

0.0%

26.3%

21.1%

5.3%

STATE 1,
older adult
in waiver

STATE 2
OAA

25.0%

25.0%

15.0%

12.5%

52.5%

18.8%

12.5%

12.5%

20.0%

37.5%

10.0%

0.0%

0.0%

6.3%

10.0%

6.3%

5.0%

6.3%

0.0%

31.3%

STATE 2,
disability
in waiver

39.4%

15.2%

18.2%

6.1%

12.1%

0.0%

3.0%

12.1%

15.2%

24.2%

STATE 2,
older adult
in waiver

STATE 3
OAA

26.5%

23.1%

4.1%

0.0%

22.4%

15.4%

12.2%

7.7%

30.6%

61.5%

4.1%

0.0%

0.0%

15.4%

4.1%

0.0%

8.2%

0.0%

24.5%

7.7%

13

STATE 3,
disability
in waiver

31.0%

13.8%

20.7%

24.1%

48.3%

0.0%

6.9%

6.9%

0.0%

10.3%

29

STATE 3,
older adult
in waiver

47.5%

10.2%

14.4%

14.4%

45.8%

0.0%

P Q57: Do you get to do things outside of your home when you want to?**

5.1%

6.8%

5.9%

6.8%

118

STATE 1 OAA 7.9% 6.3% 85.2% 0.5% 366
STATE 1, disability in waiver 28.8% 24.0% 46.2% 1.0% 104
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 27.8% 27.0% 42.2% 3.0% 230

STATE 2 OAA 12.3% 10.8% 72.3% 4.6% 65
STATE 2, disability in waiver 12.0% 4.3% 83.8% 0.0% 117
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 10.2% 10.8% 72.3% 6.6% 166

STATE 3 OAA 11.4% 5.7% 71.4% 11.4% 35
STATE 3, disability in waiver 15.6% 17.8% 61.1% 5.6% 90
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 17.7% 14.3% 55.6% 12.4% 266

33 Question is slated for deletion in revised survey
3 Question will be changed to “Are you able to do things you enjoy outside of your home whenever you want to and with
whoever you want?”
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P Q58: Why not? (Reason doesn’t get to do things outside of home)

STATE 1

STATE 2
OAA

6.7%

33.3%

13.3%

66.7%

6.7%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

20.0%

OAA 3.8% 59.6% 7.7% 48.1% 3.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 52
STATE 1,

disability in 9.1% 80.0% 5.5% 5.5% 10.9% 0.0% 1.8% 10.9% 1.8% 55
waiver

STATE 1,

older adult 7.1% 82.5% 7.1% 16.7% 7.9% 0.0% 2.4% 4.0% 0.8% 126
in waiver

STATE 2,
disability in
waiver

36.8%

68.4%

47.4%

31.6%

15.8%

0.0%

10.5%

15.8%

10.5%

STATE 2,
older adult
in waiver

STATE 3
OAA

8.6%

0.0%

31.4%

16.7%

11.4%

16.7%

31.4%

66.7%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

2.9%

0.0%

48.6%

0.0%

STATE 3,
disability in
waiver

43.3%

63.3%

50.0%

56.7%

10.0%

3.3%

3.3%

6.7%

6.7%

30

STATE 3,
older adult
in waiver

21.2%

44.7%

17.6%

51.8%

4.7%

0.0%

3.5%

8.2%

12.9%

85

P Q59: Do you have transportation when you want to do things outside of your home, like visit a friend, go for

entertainment, or do something for fun?

waiver

STATE 1 OAA 9.5% 8.2% 82.3% 367
STATE 1, disability in waiver 32.7% 25.0% 42.3% 104
STATE 1, older adult in 30.8% 28.1% 41.1% 224
walver

STATE 2 OAA 9.5% 11.1% 79.4% 63
STATE 2, disability in waiver 12.2% 19.1% 68.7% 115
STATE 2, older adult in 13.4% 12.1% 74.5% 157
waiver

STATE 3 OAA 13.9% 5.6% 80.6% 36
STATE 3, disability in waiver 15.6% 20.0% 64.4% 90
STATE 3, older adult in 14.2% 19.2% 66.7% 261
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P Q60: Do you have transportation to get to medical appointments/ pick up medications when you need it?

STATE 1 OAA 0.8% 2.5% 96.7% 364
STATE 1, disability in 1.0% 1.0% 98.1% 105
walver

STATE 1, older adult 1.3% 1.7% 97.0% 230
In walver

STATE 2 OAA 3.1% 1.6% 95.3% 64
STATE 2, disability in 0.9% 6.0% 93.2% 117
walver

STATE 2, older adult 1.2% 3.6% 95.2% 165
In walver

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 2.9% 97.1% 35
STATE 3, disability in 5.4% 7.5% 87.1% 03
walver

STATE 3, older adult 3.0% 2.3% 94.7% 265
In walver

P Q61: Assistive devices: Do you currently have one of the following??®

STATE 1
OAA

21.9% 28.5% 6.3% 22.2% 13.2% 2.1% 21.4% 0.0% 0.8% 379

STATE 1,
disability | 26.4% | 37.7% 2.8% | 28.3% 17.0% 2.8% 44.3% 0.0% 3.8% 106
in waiver
STATE 1,
g'(;’jt’in 13.1% | 5L.7% 5.1% | 33.9% 16.5% 3.0% 48.3% 0.4% 0.0% 236
waiver

(S)TAQTE 2 | 30% | 537% 45% | 53.7% 19.4% 17.9% 70.1% 1.5% 4.5% 67

STATE 2,
disability | 13.6% | 33.1% 10.2% | 39.0% 24.6% 1.7% 65.3% 4.2% 8.5% 118
in waiver
STATE 2,
g'(;’jt’in 4.1% 65.9% 12.4% | 52.9% 28.2% 22.4% 79.4% 1.8% 6.5% 170
waiver

gTA';TE 3 | 54% | 595% 8.1% | 48.6% 16.2% 10.8% 86.5% 18.9% 2.7% 37

STATE 3,
disability 2.1% 58.5% 18.1% | 50.0% 64.9% 3.2% 68.1% 8.5% 3.2% 94
in waiver
STATE 3,
g'(?j: i 1.5% 72.1% 14.7% | 56.3% 38.2% 14.7% 79.0% 6.3% 7.4% 272
waiver

35 Question is slated for deletion in revised survey



P Q62: Assistive devices: Do you need one of these (or an upgrade to the one you have)?

STATE 1
OAA
STATE 1,
disability 63.2% 3.8% 3.8% 1.9% 3.8% 3.8% 8.5% 0.0% 4.7% 106
in waiver
STATE 1,
older
adult in
waiver

76.5% 5.3% 4.5% 1.1% 2.1% 4.5% 6.9% 0.3% 3.2% 379

66.1% 2.5% 1.7% 1.7% 3.0% 5.1% 3.0% 0.0% 3.8% 236

STATE 2
OAA

71.6% 4.5% 4.5% 3.0% 1.5% 3.0% 6.0% 0.0% 4.5% 67

STATE 2,
disability | 70.3% 5.9% 9.3% 0.8% 4.2% 2.5% 6.8% 0.8% 3.4% 118
in waiver
STATE 2,
gg‘j{ - 63.5% 4.1% 11.8% | 3.5% 3.5% 10.0% 7.6% 1.2% 1.2% 170
waiver

STATE 3
OAA
STATE 3,
disability 40.4% 10.6% 20.2% 5.3% 20.2% 6.4% 22.3% 2.1% 5.3% 94
in waiver
STATE 3,

ggﬁ: . 45.2% 9.9% 9.6% 4.8% 9.2% 12.9% 20.2% 0.0% 5.9% 272

51.4% 5.4% 2.7% 5.4% 0.0% 10.8% 35.1% 0.0% 5.4% 37

waiver

P Q63: Do you have a paying job, either full-time or part-time?

STATE 1 OAA 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 367
STATE 1, disability in 98.1% 1.9% 0.0% 106
walver

STATE 1, older adult in 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 232
walver

STATE 2 OAA 95.4% 4.6% 0.0% 65
STATE 2, disability in 80.3% 17.1% 2.6% 117
walver

STATE 2, older adult in 98.2% 1.2% 0.6% 168
walver

STATE 3 OAA 97.2% 2.8% 0.0% 36
STATE 3, disability in 97.8% 2204 0.0% 93
walver

STATE 3, older adult in 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 267
walver
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Q64: Would you prefer to have a full-time job? (If has part time)3®

Numbers are too small

Q65: Do you like your job?¥
Numbers are too small

Q66: Do you want to work somewhere else?3
Numbers are too small

Q67: Would you like a job? (If has no job)

STATE 1 OAA 98.9% 0.3% 0.8% 363
STATE 1, disability in waiver 78.0% 3.0% 19.0% 100
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 88.3% 6.6% 5.2% 213

STATE 2 OAA 90.2% 2.0% 7.8% 51
STATE 2, disability in waiver 64.0% 9.0% 27.0% 89
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 82.1% 5.3% 12.6% 151

t

t

Q68: Do you like how you typically spend your time during the day?

STATE 3 OAA 88.6% 2.9% 8.6% 35
STATE 3, disability in waiver 65.8% 5.1% 29.1% 79
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 86.3% 4.3% 9.4% 255

STATE 1 OAA 1.1% 12.7% 86.2% 362
STATE 1, disability in waiver 6.7% 26.9% 66.3% 104
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 4.6% 23.6% 71.8% 216

STATE 2 OAA 5.5% 21.8% 72.7% 55
STATE 2, disability in waiver 14.2% 25.7% 60.2% 113
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 4.4% 20.9% 74.7% 158

36 Question slated for deletion in revised survey
37 Question slated for deletion in revised survey
38 Question is slated for deletion in revised survey

STATE 3 OAA 5.7% 31.4% 62.9% 35
STATE 3, disability in waiver 15.2% 30.4% 54.4% 79
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 8.0% 29.3% 62.7% 249
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Q69: Can you eat your meals at the time when you want to?

STATE 1 OAA

0.3%

0.3%

99.4%

362

STATE 1, disability in
waiver

53.8%

7.7%

38.5%

104

STATE 1, older adult
in waiver

47.6%

4.2%

48.1%

212

STATE 2 OAA 1.8% 1.8% 96.5% 57
STATE 2, disability in 11.5% 3.5% 85.0% 113
walver

STATE 2, older adult 9.6% 1.9% 88.5% 156

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 5.7% 2.9% 91.4% 35
STATE 3, disability in 4.9% 4.9% 90.1% 81
walver

STATE 3, older adult 3.1% 3.5% 93.3% 254

in waiver

i

Q70: Do you get up and go to bed when you want to?

STATE 1 OAA 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 362
STATE 1, disability in 17.3% 3.8% 78.8% 104
walver

STATE 1, older adult 7.4% 2.3% 90.2% 215
N walver

STATE 2 OAA 0.0% 1.8% 98.2% 57
STATE 2, disability in 3.5% 8.8% 87.6% 113
walver

STATE 2, older adult 1.3% 1.9% 96.8% 155

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 2.8% 0.0% 97.2% 36
STATE 3, disability in 250 6.2% 91.4% 81
waiver

STATE 3, older adult 0.8% 0.4% 98.8% 254

in waiver
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Q71: Can you see or talk to your family as often as you want to?3°

STATE 1 OAA 1.1% 1.7% 97.2% 362
STATE 1, disability in 1.0% 5.8% 93.2% 103
walver

STATE 1, older adult 1.9% 5.2% 92.9% 212

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 3.6% 7.3% 89.1% 55
STATE 2, disability in 12.7% 10.0% 77.3% 110
waliver

STATE 2, older adult 8.7% 8.0% 83.3% 150

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 8.8% 8.8% 82.4% 34
STATE 3, disability in 10.5% 9.2% 80.3% 76
walver

STATE 3, older adult 6.9% 9.3% 83.8% 247

in waiver

Q72: Why not? (If can’t see or talk to family as often as wants to)

STATE 1 23.5% 20.6% 0.0% 8.8% 17.6% 34
overall
STATE 2 19.3% 28.1% 3.5% 7.0% 59.6% 57
overall
STATE 3 21.3% 29.5% 1.6% 19.7% 65.6% 61
overall

3% Will be combined with “can you see or talk to your friends” and changed to “Can you see or talk to your friends and family when

you want to?”




Q73: Do you have a best friend, or someone you are really close to?%°

STATE 1 OAA 6.9% 93.1% 360
STATE 1, disability in waiver 25.2% 74.8% 103
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 17.2% 82.8% 215

STATE 2 OAA 19.3% 80.7% 57
STATE 2, disability in waiver 19.6% 80.4% 112
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 24.4% 75.6% 156

STATE 3 OAA 16.7% 83.3% 36
STATE 3, disability in waiver 26.3% 73.8% 80
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 20.9% 79.1% 253

Q74: Can you see or talk to your friends as often as you want to?*

STATE 1 OAA 1.7% 0.8% 97.5% 358
STATE 1, disability in waiver 3.2% 4.2% 92.6% 95
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 2.1% 6.7% 91.3% 195

STATE 2 OAA 0.0% 1.8% 98.2% 55
STATE 2, disability in waiver 15.4% 11.5% 73.1% 104
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 3.9% 3.2% 92.9% 154

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 8.8% 91.2% 34
STATE 3, disability in waiver 11.0% 9.6% 79.5% 73
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 6.8% 7.2% 86.1% 237

40 Question slated for deletion in revised survey

4L Will be combined with “can you see or talk to your family” and changed to “Can you see or talk to your friends and family when

you want to?”




Q75: Why not? (If can’t see or talk to friends as often as wants to)

overall
STATE 2 36.6% 43.9% 4.9% 4.9% 39.0% 41
overall
STATE 3 11.8% 27.5% 2.0% 37.3% | 51.0% 51
overall

P Q76: How would you describe your overall health?

STATE 1 OAA 13.6% 46.3% 27.6% 11.7% 0.8% 369
3; :;Et yl'in aiver 9.5% 35.2% 42.9% 7.6% 4.8% 105
ggﬁ;ﬁ \}V a?\'/‘éfr 3.5% 46.1% 36.0% 12.3% 2.2%
STATE 2 OAA 10.8% 33.8% 36.9% 16.9% 1.5%
3; Q;Etfin aiver 12.9% 31.0% 30.2% 19.8% 6.0% 116
thTE fva?\'l‘ifr 10.4% 32.3% 38.4% 11.6% 7.3%
STATE 3 OAA 5.6% 50.0% 33.3% 8.3% 2.8%
g; :;Etf'in aiver 25.0% 38.0% 20.7% 14.1% 2.2% 92
imfﬁ aa?\'l‘;fr 19.3% 37.9% 29.2% 11.0% 2.7%
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P Q77: Do you have trouble remembering basic things?*?

STATE 1 OAA 77.2% 14.6% 8.2% 364
STATE 1, disability in waiver 58.7% 30.8% 10.6% 104
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 56.1% 23.2% 20.6% 228

STATE 2 OAA 60.0% 23.1% 16.9% 65
STATE 2, disability in waiver 59.0% 26.5% 14.5% 117
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 60.7% 20.2% 19.0% 168

STATE 3 OAA 47.2% 30.6% 22.2% 36
STATE 3, disability in waiver 52.3% 30.7% 17.0% 88
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 52.1% 32.6% 15.4% 267

H

P Q78: Have you talked to someone about having trouble remembering things? (If has trouble)*

STATE 1 OAA 50.0% 50.0% 82
STATE 1, disability in waiver 54.8% 45.2% 42
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 53.3% 46.7% 90

STATE 2 OAA 38.5% 61.5% 26
STATE 2, disability in waiver 31.9% 68.1% 47
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 41.3% 58.7% 63

STATE 3 OAA 42.1% 57.9% 19
STATE 3, disability in waiver 31.7% 68.3% 41
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 44.9% 55.1% 127

42 Question will be changed to “During the past 12 months, do you forget things more often than before? Does it seem to be getting
worse?”
4 Question will be changed to “Have you or anyone else discussed your forgetting things or memory loss with a health care
professional?”
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Q79: How often do you feel lonely?**

STATE 1 OAA 24.0% 47.9% 23.4% 4.7% 363
STATE 1, disability in 27.2% 21.4% 31.1% 20.4% 103
waiver

STATE 1, older adult 27.8% 29.7% 29.7% 12.7% 212

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 41.8% 21.8% 30.9% 5.5% 55
STATE 2, disability in 22.5% 28.8% 27.9% 20.7% 111
walver

STATE 2, older adult 44.9% 21.2% 20.5% 13.5% 156

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 47.2% 22.2% 27.8% 2.8% 36
STATE 3, disability in 26.3% 18.8% 36.3% 18.8% 80
walver

STATE 3, older adult 34.9% 18.1% 32.5% 14.5% 249

in waiver

Q80: How often do you feel sad or depressed?*

STATE 1 OAA 18.9% 57.4% 19.8% 3.9% 359
STATE 1, disability in 23.3% 27.2% 35.9% 13.6% 103
walver

STATE 1, older adult 25.7% 47.1% 21.9% 5.2% 210

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 39.6% 15.1% 35.8% 9.4% 53
STATE 2, disability in 21.6% 18.9% 40.5% 18.9% 111
walver

STATE 2, older adult 41.5% 18.2% 27.0% 13.2% 159

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 45.7% 25.7% 22.9% 5.7% 35
STATE 3, disability in 20.0% 16.3% 40.0% 23.8% 80
walver

STATE 3, older adult 34.1% 19.4% 31.7% 14.7% 252

in waiver

44 Will be combined with “how often do you feel sad/depressed” and changed to “How often do you feel lonely, sad or depressed?”
4> Will be combined with “how often do you feel lonely” and changed to “How often do you feel lonely, sad or depressed?”
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Q81: Do you have someone to talk to about your feelings? (If often or sometimes sad/depressed)

STATE 1 OAA 6.0% 1.2% 92.9% 84
STATE 1, disability in 10.4% 2.1% 87.5% 48
waiver

STATE 1, older adult 12.7% 7.3% 80.0% 55

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 12.5% 0.0% 87.5% 24
STATE 2, disability in 4.8% 6.3% 88.9% 63
waiver

STATE 2, older adult 12.5% 0.0% 87.5% 64

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 20.0% 0.0% 80.0% 10
STATE 3, disability in 8.2% 4.1% 87.8% 49
waiver

STATE 3, older adult 17.7% 2.7% 79.6% 113

in waiver

i

Q82: Do you take medications that help you feel less sad/depressed? (If often or sometimes sad/depressed)

STATE 1 OAA 26.2% 0.0% 73.8% 84
STATE 1, disability in 27.7% 2.1% 70.2% 47
walver

STATE 1, older adult 35.2% 3.7% 61.1% 54
N walver

STATE 2 OAA 57.1% 9.5% 33.3% 21
STATE 2, disability in 26.6% 0.0% 73.4% 64
walver

STATE 2, older adult 47.5% 3.4% 49.2% 59

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 55.6% 0.0% 44.4% 9
STATE 3, disability in 38.8% 0.0% 61.2% 49
walver

STATE 3, older adult 41.6% 5.3% 53.1% 113

in waiver
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Q83: During the last 12 months, did you talk to a doctor or other professional about feeling sad/depressed? (If often or

sometimes sad/depressed)

STATE 1 OAA 22.2% 77.8% 81
STATE 1, disability in 24.5% 75.5% 49
waiver

.STAT.E 1, older adult 48.2% 51.8% 56
in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 56.5% 43.5% 23
STATE 2, disability in 28.8% 71.2% 66
waiver

STATE 2, older adult 55.7% 44.3% 61

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 22.2% 77.8% 9
STATE 3, disability in 37.3% 62.7% 51
waiver

STATE 3, older adult 47 4% 52 6% 116

in waiver

P Q84: Do you have a primary care doctor?

STATE 1 OAA 0.5% 99.5% 364
STATE 1, disability in 1.9% 98.1% 106
waiver

STATE 1, older adult 0.9% 99.1% 229

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 7.7% 92.3% 65
STATE 2, disability in 3.4% 96.6% 117
waiver

STATE 2, older adult 3.6% 96.4% 165

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 100.0% 36
STATE 3, disability in 2204 97.8% 92
waiver

STATE 3, older adult 1.9% 98.1% 266

in waiver
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P Q85: Can you get an appointment to see your primary care doctor when you need to?

STATE 1 OAA 0.0% 1.7% 98.3% 358
STATE 1, disability in waiver 0.0% 3.8% 96.2% 104
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 1.8% 6.6% 91.6% 226

STATE 2 OAA 3.4% 8.5% 88.1% 59
STATE 2, disability in waiver 9.0% 7.2% 83.8% 111
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 7.6% 9.5% 82.9% 158

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 2.9% 97.1% 35
STATE 3, disability in waiver 4.5% 3.4% 92.0% 88
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 3.9% 6.2% 89.9% 257

P Q86: In the past 6 months, did you have to go to the emergency room?*°

STATE 1 OAA 87.3% 12.7% 362
STATE 1, disability in waiver 80.2% 19.8% 106
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 78.9% 21.1% 232

STATE 2 OAA 82.8% 17.2% 64
STATE 2, disability in waiver 64.6% 35.4% 113
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 65.5% 34.5% 165

STATE 3 OAA 69.4% 30.6% 36
STATE 3, disability in waiver 49.5% 50.5% 91
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 62.1% 37.9% 264

46 Question will be changed to “In the past year, have you gone to the emergency room or hospital because of any of the following:
1) tooth or mouth pain, 2) having a fall or losing your balance, 3) any other reason?”
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P Q87: In the past 6 months, have you stayed overnight in hospital or rehab/nursing facility?

STATE 1 OAA 88.2% 11.8% 357
STATE 1, disability in 88.0% 12.0% 92
waiver
STATE 1, older adult in 86.7% 13.3% 210
waiver

STATE 2 OAA 79.7% 20.3% 64
STATE 2, disability in 79.3% 20.7% 116
waiver

STATE 2, older adult in 74.3% 25 704 167

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 77.8% 22.2% 36
STATE 3, disability in 68.5% 31.5% 92
waiver

STATE 3, older adult in 68.9% 31.1% 264

waiver

P Q88: When leaving the hospital or rehab/nursing facility, did you feel comfortable going home/ready to go home? (If
stayed in hospital or rehab/nursing facility)

STATE 1 OAA 7.7% 0.0% 92.3% 39
STATE 1, disability in 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 9
walver
STATE 1, older adult in 4.0% 4.0% 92.0% 25
walver

STATE 2 OAA 0.0% 16.7% 83.3% 12
STATE 2, disability in 20.8% 0.0% 79.2% 24
walver

STATE 2, older adult in 10.0% 2 5% 87.5% 20

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 37.5% 62.5% 8
STATE 3, disability in 14.3% 7.1% 78.6% 28
walver
STATE 3, older adult in 6.1% 4.9% 89.0% 82
walver
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P Q89: After leaving the hospital or rehab/nursing facility, did someone follow up with you to make sure you had the

services, supports and help you needed? (If stayed in hospital or rehab/nursing facility)

STATE 1 OAA 7.1% 88.1% 0.0% 4.8% 42
STATE 1, disability in 7.1% 57.1% 0.0% 35.6% 14
waliver

STATE 1, older adult 10.5% 57.9% 0.0% 31.6% 38

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 7.7% 76.9% 7.7% 7.7% 13
STATE 2, disability in 8.3% 91.7% 0.0% 0.0% 24
walver

STATE 2, older adult 20.9% 74.4% 2.3% 2.3% 43

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 87.5% 0.0% 12.5% 8
STATE 3, disability in 17.2% 69.0% 3.4% 10.3% 29
walver

STATE 3, older adult 20.7% 72.0% 2.4% 4.8% 82

in waiver

P Q90: Have you had the following preventive care?

STATE 1 OAA 17.6% 80.2% 2.3% 363
STATE 1, disability in waiver 8.6% 85.7% 5.7% 105
STATE 1, olderadultin 15.8% 82.1% 2.2% 234
STATE 2 OAA 18.5% 78.5% 3.0% 65
STATE 2, disability in waiver 12.0% 84.6% 3.4% 117
STATE 2, older adult in 15.0% 81.4% 3.6% 167

waiver

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 16.7% 77.8% 5.6% 36
STATE 3, disability in waiver 15.2% 78.3% 6.5% 92
STATE 3, older adult in 15.0% 81.6% 3.4% 267

- |
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STATE 1 OAA 61.4% 34.8% 3.7% 365
STATE 1, disability in waiver 59.0% 35.2% 5.7% 105
STATE 1, older adult in 56.0% 40.1% 3.8% 232

waiver

STATE 2 OAA 65.6% 29.7% 4.7% 64
STATE 2, disability in waiver 72.6% 25.6% 1.7% 117
STATE 2, older adult in 69.7% 29.1% 1.2% 165

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 80.6% 19.4% 0.0% 36
STATE 3, disability in waiver 79.1% 16.5% 4.4% 91
STATE 3, older adult in 75.9% 23.3% 0.8% 266

waiver

STATE 1 OAA 41.9% 54.0% 4.0% 365
STATE 1, disability in waiver 32.1% 63.2% 4.7% 106
STATE 1, older adult in 32 9% 62 4% 4.7% 234

waiver

STATE 2 OAA 36.9% 61.5% 1.5% 65
STATE 2, disability in waiver 28.2% 70.9% 0.9% 117
STATE 2, older adult in 33.3% 64.9% 1.8% 168

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 48.6% 51.4% 0.0% 35
STATE 3, disability in waiver 45.1% 53.8% 1.1% 91
STATE 3, older adult in 33.7% 65.2% 1.2% 267

waiver

~ |
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STATE 1 OAA 65.0% 32.2% 2.8% 357
STATE 1, disability in waiver 66.0% 31.1% 2.9% 103
STATE 1, older adult in 58.7% 37.7% 3.6% 293

waiver

STATE 2 OAA 58.7% 39.7% 1.6% 63
STATE 2, disability in waiver 48.7% 49.6% 1.7% 117
STATE 2, older adult in 65.0% 34.4% 0.6% 163

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 77.8% 22.2% 0.0% 36
STATE 3, disability in waiver 66.3% 33.7% 0.0% 89
STATE 3, older adult in 79.1% 20.2% 0.8% 258

waiver

STATE 1 OAA 39.9% 57.1% 2.9% 371
STATE 1, disability in waiver 34.0% 51.9% 14.1% 106
STATE 1, older adult in 22 7% 66.5% 10.7% 233

waiver

STATE 2 OAA 23.4% 65.6% 11.0% 64
STATE 2, disability in waiver 29.9% 60.7% 9.4% 117
STATE 2, older adult in 17.4% 74.3% 8.4% 167

waiver

STATE 3 OAA 16.7% 77.8% 5.6% 36
STATE 3, disability in waiver 36.6% 59.1% 4.3% 93
STATE 3, older adult in 20.2% 72 7% 71% 267

waiver
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STATE 1 OAA 28.1% 69.5% 2.5% 367
STATE 1, disability in waiver 13.2% 79.2% 7.5% 106
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 13.0% 82.3% 4.8% 231

STATE 2 OAA 12.5% 85.9% 1.6% 64
STATE 2, disability in waiver 25.6% 74.4% 0.0% 117
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 18.7% 79.5% 1.8% 166

STATE 3 OAA 25.0% 75.0% 0.0% 36
STATE 3, disability in waiver 33.3% 65.6% 1.1% 90
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 25.6% 72.6% 1.9% 266

P Q91: Have you been diagnosed with a chronic condition or conditions?

STATE 1 OAA 11.0% 89.0% 364
STATE 1, disability in 16.0% 84.0% 106
walver

STATE 1, older adult 12.2% 87.8% 230
N walver

STATE 2 OAA 11.1% 88.9% 63
STATE 2, disability in 25 6% 74.4% 117
waiver

STATE 2, older adult 17.6% 82.4% 165
in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 8.3% 91.7% 36
STATE 3, disability in 11.8% 88.2% 93
waiver

STATE 3, older adult 6.0% 94.0% 266

in waiver

H
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P Q92: Do you get enough info and support to help you manage that chronic condition/s? (If has been diagnosed)*’

STATE 1 OAA 0.9% 0.9% 98.1% 324
STATE 1, disability in waiver 3.4% 4.5% 92.1% 89
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 1.5% 4.5% 94.0% 200

STATE 2 OAA 7.1% 3.6% 89.3% 56
STATE 2, disability in waiver 3.5% 8.2% 88.2% 85
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 4.7% 6.2% 89.1% 129

STATE 3 OAA 3.1% 3.1% 93.8% 32
STATE 3, disability in waiver 1.3% 8.9% 89.9% 79
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 2.4% 6.4% 91.2% 249

P Q93: Do you get enough help with understanding your medications?*?

STATE 1 OAA 0.3% 0.3% 99.4% 363
STATE 1, disability in waiver 4.0% 5.0% 91.1% 101
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 3.1% 3.6% 93.3% 223

STATE 2 OAA 3.3% 1.7% 95.0% 60
STATE 2, disability in waiver 6.5% 1.9% 91.7% 108
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 5.3% 2.7% 92.0% 150

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 32
STATE 3, disability in waiver 3.6% 3.6% 92.8% 83
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 2.4% 2.0% 95.5% 247

47 Question will be changed to “Do you feel that you know how to manage that chronic condition or conditions?”
48 Question will be changed to “Do you feel that you understand why you take your medications and what they are for?”
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P Q94: Do you ever split or skip a pill because of price?

waiver

STATE 1 OAA 91.4% 8.4% 0.3% 359
STATE 1, disability in 96.2% 1.9% 1.9% 106
waiver

STATE 1, older adult in 99.1% 0.4% 0.4% 229

STATE 2 OAA 95.0% 5.0% 0.0% 60
STATE 2, disability in 93.1% 5.2% 1.7% 116
walver
STATE 2, older adult in 96.4% 3.0% 0.6% 167
waiver

P Q95: Have you planned or are you planning for your future need for services or supports?*

STATE 3 OAA 88.6% 11.4% 0.0% 35
STATE 3, disability in 89 2% 7 5% 3.204 93
waiver
STATE 3, older adult in 94.3% 5.3% 0.4% 265
waiver

STATE 1 OAA 71.4% 5.4% 21.0% 2.1% 371
STATE 1, disability in 64.2% 10.4% 23.6% 1.8% 106
walver

STATE 1, older adult 59.8% 10.7% 22.6% 6.9% 234
N walver

STATE 2 OAA 56.3% 3.1% 29.7% 10.9% 64
STATE 2, disability in 49.6% 6.0% 36.8% 7.7% 117
walver

STATE 2, older adult 54.2% 8.3% 31.5% 6.0% 168

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 52.8% 13.9% 30.6% 2.8% 36
STATE 3, disability in 52.7% 7.5% 36.6% 3.3% 93
walver

STATE 3, older adult 58.4% 9.4% 28.1% 4.1% 267

in waiver

4% Question slated for deletion in revised survey




P Q96: Do you know how to get info/help when you are planning for your future need for services or supports

STATE 1 OAA 8.9% 4.3% 86.2% 0.5% 370
STATE 1, disability in 32.1% 10.4% 52.8% 4.7% 106
walver

STATE 1, older adult 25.2% 9.8% 59.0% 6.0% 234

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 15.6% 12.5% 65.6% 6.2% 64
STATE 2, disability in 14.5% 6.8% 75.2% 3.5% 117
waiver

STATE 2, older adult 14.3% 4.2% 73.8% 7.8% 168

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 13.9% 19.4% 61.1% 5.6% 36
STATE 3, disability in 19.4% 5.4% 73.1% 2.2% 03
walver

STATE 3, older adult 15.0% 10.9% 70.8% 3.4% 267

in waiver

Q97: Do you feel that you are as independent as you can be?

STATE 1 OAA 5.6% 3.1% 91.4% 360
STATE 1, disability in waiver 8.7% 7.8% 83.5% 103
STATE 1, older adult in waiver 8.9% 8.9% 82.2% 213

STATE 2 OAA 5.5% 5.5% 89.1% 55
STATE 2, disability in waiver 10.7% 10.7% 78.6% 112
STATE 2, older adult in waiver 7.7% 6.4% 85.9% 156

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 11.4% 88.6% 35
STATE 3, disability in waiver 18.8% 8.8% 72.5% 80
STATE 3, older adult in waiver 7.5% 10.6% 82.0% 255

50 Question will be changed to “Do you need any help planning for your future need for services?”
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Q98: Do you feel in control of your life?

STATE 1 OAA 5.20% 3.9% 90.9% 363
STATE 1, disability in 8.7% 16.3% 75.0% 104
walver

STATE 1, older adult 7.5% 11.2% 81.3% 214
In walver

STATE 2 OAA 5.9% 11.8% 82.4% 51
STATE 2, disability in 14.3% 19.6% 66.1% 112
walver

STATE 2, older adult 9.7% 7.7% 82 6% 155

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 12.1% 9.1% 78.8% 33
STATE 3, disability in 21.3% 16.3% 62.5% 80
walver

STATE 3, older adult 7.2% 14.4% 78.4% 250

in waiver

Q99: Rank in order of importance: health, safety, being independent, feeling in control**

STATE 1 OAA 81.0% 12.2% 5.2% 1.5% 343
STATE 1, disability in 51.0% 25.5% 13.3% 10.2% 98
waiver

STATE 1, older adult 52.7% 26.1% 12.8% 8.4% 203

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 68.8% 18.8% 6.3% 6.3% 48
STATE 2, disability in 45.5% 23.2% 23.2% 8.1% 99
waiver

STATE 2, older adult 52.9% 18.8% 19.6% 8.7% 138

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 75.0% 9.4% 9.4% 6.3% 32
i ili i 0, 0, 0,

STATE 3, disability in 50.6% 22.1% 19.5% 7.8% 77

waiver

STATE 3, older adult 60.5% 20.6% 14.7% 4.2% 238

in waiver

51 Question will be changed to ranking health, safety, being independent, being engaged with community and friends

78



STATE 1 OAA 7.3% 45.9% 28.7% 18.1% 343
STATE 1, disability in 25.8% 17.5% 28.9% 27.8% 08
walver

STATE 1, older adult 21.5% 30.0% 26.0% 22.5% 203

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA

8.5%

27.7%

31.9%

31.9%

48

STATE 2, disability in
waiver

11.1%

31.3%

23.2%

34.3%

99

STATE 2, older adult
in waiver

6.6%

26.3%

28.5%

38.7%

138

STATE 3 OAA 0.0% 21.9% 40.6% 37.5% 32
STATE 3, disability in 17.1% 18.4% 23.7% 40.8% 77
walver

STATE 3, older adult 5.2% 24.5% 29.6% 40.8% 238

in waiver

STATE 1 OAA 12.6% 23.7% 44.7% 19.0% 343
STATE 1, disability in 15.5% 27.8% 28.9% 27.8% 08
walver

STATE 1, older adult 13.0% 22.5% 34.0% 30.5% 203

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 17.0% 27.7% 31.9% 23.4% 48
STATE 2, disability in 21.2% 24.2% 33.3% 21.2% 99
walver

STATE 2, older adult 19.0% 37.2% 28.5% 15.3% 138

in waiver

STATE 3 OAA 3.1% 40.6% 40.6% 15.6% 32
STATE 3, disability in 18.7% 36.0% 32.0% 13.3% 77
waiver

STATE 3, older adult 13.3% 33.8% 28.7% 24.2% 238

in waiver
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STATE 1 OAA 4.7% 16.1% 19.9% 59.4% 343
STATE 1, disability in 21.4% 23.5% 24.5% 30.6% 08
walver

STATE 1, older adult 21.3% 18.8% 25.7% 34.2% 203

in waiver

STATE 2 OAA 6.4% 25.5% 29.8% 38.3% 48
STATE 2, disability in 22.2% 21.2% 20.2% 36.4% 99
waiver

STATE 2, older adult 21.9% 17.5% 23.4% 37.2% 138

in waiver

Average rank:

STATE 1

STATE 2
STATE 3

STATE 3 OAA 21.9% 28.1% 9.4% 40.6% 32
STATE 3, disability in 14.7% 24.0% 24.0% 37.3% 77
walver

STATE 3, older adult 23.7% 20.8% 26.3% 29.2% 238

in waiver

1.52
1.82
1.68

STATE 1 OAA

STATE 2 OAA

STATE 3 OAA

STATE 1, disability in waiver
STATE 1, older adult in waiver

STATE 2, disability in waiver
STATE 2, older adult in waiver

STATE 3, disability in waiver
STATE 3, older adult in waiver

1.27
1.83
1.77
1.50
1.94
1.84
1.47
1.84
1.63

2.58
2.59
2.49
2.87
2.81
2.99
3.16
2.88
3.06

2.70
2.69
2.82
2.62
2.55
2.40
2.69
2.40
2.64

3.34
2.64
2.73
3.00
2.71
2.76
2.69
2.84

2.61
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¢ NCI-AD

NATIONAL CORE INDICATORS-
Aging and Disabilities

FOR MORE INFORMATION:

NASUAD: WWW.NASUAD.ORG
HSRI: WWW.HSRI.ORG
NCI: WWW.NATIONALCOREINDICATORS.ORG

NCI-AD Project Director, NASUAD: Kelsey Walter, KWalter@NASUAD.ORG

NCI-AD Project Director, HSRI: Julie Bershadsky, JBershadsky @HSRI.ORG
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http://www.nasuad.org/
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